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H19REL     "PCG HOUSEHOLD RELEASE NUMBER 19"                     NUM(1.0)

H19YRID    "2019 PSID FAMILY IW (ID) NUMBER"                     NUM(5.0)

H19CYPSN   "2019 INDIVIDUAL SEQUENCE NUMBER"                     NUM(2.0)

H19CDSHID  "CDS 2019 HOUSEHOLD INTERVIEW NUMBER"                 NUM(5.0)

Release number

PSID 2019 Interview Number

2019 PSID Individual Sequence Number

CDS 2019 Household Interview Number

1

2

1 - 9,614

0

1 - 20

51

71

0

40,001 - 
43,014

Release number 1 - May 2022

Release number 2 - August 2022

Interview number

PCG was not in PSID 2019 interview family

Sequence number of individuals in the PSID family at the 
time of the 2019 main family interview

Sequence number of individual who was in an institution 
at the time of the PSID 2019 interview

Sequence number of individuals who moved out of the FU or
out of institutions and established their own households 
at the time of the PSID 2019 interview

PCG was not in PSID 2019 interview family

CDS 2019 household interview number

Release 2 includes an update to the label for the Primary Caregiver CDS19 Weight 
(H19PCGWGT).

The values for this variable represent the PSID 2019 interview number of the family in 
which this individual was included.  Values may not be contiguous.

This sequence number variable provides a means of identifying an individual's status with 
regard to the family unit at the time of the PSID main family 2019 interview.   Sequence 
numbers in the 51-59 range denote followable individuals who were in an institution at the
time of the 2019 interview.  It is possible for such people to have left that institution 
by the time of the CDS interview.

Values may not be contiguous.
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H19PCGHH   "PRIMARY CAREGIVER HH NUMBER 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19INST    "HOUSEHOLD ROSTER SEQUENCE NUMBER 19"                 NUM(2.0)

H19IWMO    "PCG-HH DATE OF IW - MONTH 19"                        NUM(2.0)

H19IWDAY   "PCG-HH DATE OF IW - DAY 19"                          NUM(2.0)

H19IWYR    "PCG-HH DATE OF IW - YEAR 19"                         NUM(4.0)

H19SPSPTNR "PCG-HH WHETHER SPOUSE/PARTNER IN FU 19"              NUM(1.0)

PCG number within the household

Household Roster Sequence Number: the order individuals were listed on the CDS Family 
Listing

The month during which the interview was taken.

The day of the month that the interview was taken.

The year the interview was taken.

Whether a spouse or partner was included in the FU

1
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1 - 8
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1 - 31

2,019 - 2,020

1
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Inap.:  no spouse or partner in FU
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H19LANG    "PCG-HH LANGUAGE USED 19"                             NUM(1.0)

H19MODE    "PCG-HH INTERVIEW MODE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19J1      "TIME LIVED IN NEIGHBORHOOD 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19J2      "RATING OF NEIGHBORHOOD 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19J3      "DIFFICULTY TO TELL STRANGERS 19"                     NUM(1.0)

Whether Spanish or other foreign language was used anywhere in the interview.

Whether this interview was conducted face to face or on the telephone.

How long have you lived in your current neighborhood?

How would you rate your neighborhood as a place to raise children? Would you say 
excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

How difficult is it for you to tell a stranger in your neighborhood from someone who is a 
resident? Would you say not at all difficult, somewhat difficult, or very difficult?
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Spanish or other foreign language used somewhere in the 
interview

Spanish or other foreign language not used anywhere in 
the interview

Face to face

Telephone

Less than a year

1 year to less than 3 years

3 years to less than 5 years

5 years or more

DK

NA; refused

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

Not at all difficult
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H19J4      "SOMEONE TRYING TO SELL DRUGS 19"                     NUM(1.0)

H19J5      "KIDS GETTING INTO TROUBLE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

H19J6      "CHILD SHOWING DISRESPECT 19"                         NUM(1.0)

How likely is it that a neighbor would do something if someone was trying to sell drugs to
your children in plain sight? Would you say very unlikely, unlikely, likely, or very 
likely?

How likely is it that a neighbor would do something if your kids were getting into 
trouble? (Would you say very unlikely, unlikely, likely, or very likely?)

How likely is it that a neighbor would do something if a child was showing disrespect to 
an adult?  (Would you say very unlikely, unlikely, likely, or very likely?)
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DK
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H19J7      "CHILDREN STEALING 19"                                NUM(1.0)

H19J8      "SAFETY WALKING AROUND 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19K1      "FEEL LIKE A PERSON OF WORTH 19"                      NUM(1.0)

How likely is it that a neighbor would do something if a child was taking something out of
a neighbor's apartment, house, garage, car or yard? (Would you say very unlikely, 
unlikely, likely, or very likely?)

How safe is it to walk around alone in your neighborhood after dark? 
Would you say it is completely safe, fairly safe, somewhat dangerous, or extremely 
dangerous?

Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.
I feel that I'm a person of worth, at least on an equal basis with others. 
Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?
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Very unlikely

Unlikely

Likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Completely safe

Fairly safe

Somewhat dangerous

Extremely dangerous

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

120

168

871

1,451

4

2

907

1,337

313

56

2

1

33

59

1,047

1,472
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4.59

6.42

33.30

55.47
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51.11

11.96

2.14
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H19K2      "HAVE NUMBER OF GOOD QUALITIES 19"                    NUM(1.0)

H19K3      "FEEL LIKE A FAILURE 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19K4      "ABLE TO DO THINGS WELL 19"                           NUM(1.0)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
I feel that I have a number of good qualities.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
All in all, I am inclined to feel that I am a failure.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
I am able to do things as well as most other people.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)
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1,510
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22
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1,145

1,396
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.42

.76
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62.96

-

.08

57.72
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H19K5      "NOT MUCH TO BE PROUD OF 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19K6      "TAKE A POSITIVE ATTITUDE 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19K7      "SATISIFIED WITH SELF 19"                             NUM(1.0)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
I feel I do not have much to be proud of.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
I take a positive attitude toward myself.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
On the whole, I am satisfied with myself.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)
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H19K8      "WANT MORE RESPECT 19"                                NUM(1.0)

H19K9      "FEEL USELESS AT TIMES 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19K10     "THINK I AM NO GOOD AT ALL 19"                        NUM(1.0)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
I wish I could have more respect for myself.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
I certainly feel useless at times.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
At times I think I am no good at all.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)
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NA; refused
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H19M1      "EAT WITH PARENTS 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

H19M2      "FAMILY GET TOGETHERS 19"                             NUM(1.0)

H19M3A     "MOST IMPORTANT TO LEARN 19"                          NUM(1.0)

[IF PCG HAS SPOUSE/PARTNER:] How often [does your child / do your children] eat a meal 
with both you and [SPOUSE/PARTNER FIRST NAME]? 

[IF PCG DOES NOT HAVE SPOUSE/PARTNER:] How often [does your child / do your children] eat 
a meal with you?

Would you say never, a few times a year or less, about once a month, a few times a month, 
about once a week, several times a week, or at least once a day?

About how often does your whole family get together with friends or relatives? 

(Would you say once a year or less, a few times a year, about once a month, two or three 
times a month, about once a week or more?)

If you had to choose, which thing on the list I will read would you pick as the most 
important for a child to learn, to prepare him or her for life?

Would you say to obey, to be well-liked or popular, to think for himself or herself, to 
work hard, or to help others when they need help?
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A few times a year or less

About once a month

A few times a month
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At least once a day

DK

NA; refused

Once a year or less

A few times a year or less

About once a month

Two or three times a month

About once a week or more

DK

NA; refused

To obey

To be well-liked or popular
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25

85

154

954
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1

1

135

617

481

645

734

3

1

240

10

.27

.50
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3.25

5.89

36.47
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9.17

.38

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 11 of 201

H19M3B     "SECOND IN IMPORTANCE TO LEARN 19"                    NUM(1.0)

H19M3C     "THIRD IN IMPORTANCE TO LEARN 19"                     NUM(1.0)

H19M3D     "FOURTH IN IMPORTANCE TO LEARN 19"                    NUM(1.0)

Which is second in importance?
[Read list if needed]

Which comes third?
[Read list if needed]

Which comes fourth?
[Read list if needed]
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To think for himself/herself

To work hard

To help others when they need help
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To obey
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To think for himself/herself
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To help others when they need help

DK

NA; refused

To obey

To be well-liked or popular

To think for himself/herself

To work hard

To help others when they need help

DK

NA; refused

To obey

To be well-liked or popular

To think for himself/herself

To work hard

To help others when they need help
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H19M4      "BEING PARENT IS HARD 19"                             NUM(1.0)

H19M5      "FEEL TRAPPED BY RESPONSIBILITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19M6      "TAKING CARE OF CHILDREN IS WORK 19"                  NUM(1.0)

Next, I will read some statements about raising children. 
Being a parent is harder than I thought it would be.
Thinking about your (child/children), would you say this statement is not at all true, a 
little true, somewhat true, mostly true, or completely true?

I feel trapped by my responsibilities as a parent.
(Thinking about your (child/children), would you say this statement is not at all true, a 
little true, somewhat true, mostly true, or completely true?)

I find that taking care of my [child / children] is much more work than pleasure.
(Thinking about your (child/children), would you say this statement is not at all true, a 
little true, somewhat true, mostly true, or completely true?)
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-
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-
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H19M7      "FEEL TIRED FROM RAISING FAMILY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19M8      "FEEL CHILD IS BOTHERSOME 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19M9      "GIVING UP MORE OF LIFE THAN EXPECTED 19"             NUM(1.0)

I often feel tired, worn out, or exhausted from raising a family.
(Thinking about your (child/children), would you say this statement is not at all true, a 
little true, somewhat true, mostly true, or completely true?)

There are some things that my [child does / children do] that really bother me a lot.
(Thinking about your (child/children), would you say this statement is not at all true, a 
little true, somewhat true, mostly true, or completely true?)

I find myself giving up more of my life to meet my [child's / children's] needs than I 
ever expected.
(Thinking about your (child/children), would you say this statement is not at all true, a 
little true, somewhat true, mostly true, or completely true?)
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A little true
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Completely true

DK
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-
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H19M10     "FEEL ANGRY WITH CHILD 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19M11     "MOVED TO A DIFFERENT NEIGHBORHOOD 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19M12     "INCREASED WORK HOURS 19"                             NUM(1.0)

H19M13     "REDUCED WORK HOURS 19"                               NUM(1.0)

I often feel angry with my [child / children].
(Thinking about your (child/children), would you say this statement is not at all true, a 
little true, somewhat true, mostly true, or completely true?)

Sometimes parents do certain things to make life better for their children. In order to 
make life better for your [child / children] have you ever moved to a different 
neighborhood?

In order to make life better for your [child / children], have you ever increased your 
work hours, or taken a second job?

In order to make life better for your [child / children], have you ever reduced your work 
hours, or refused extra work?
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1
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1

5
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Not at all true

A little true

Somewhat true

Mostly true

Completely true

DK

NA; refused
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NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

1,687

685

218

15

10

-

1

1,449

1,163

2

2

1,590

1,022

3

1

1,853

758

3

2

64.49

26.19

8.33

.57

.38

-

.04

55.39

44.46

.08

.08

60.78

39.07

.11

.04

70.83

28.98

.11

.08
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H19M14     "HUSBAND/WIFE SHOULD SHARE TASKS 19"                  NUM(1.0)

H19M15     "WOMEN ARE HAPPIER AT HOME 19"                        NUM(1.0)

H19M16     "BETTER IF MAN EARNS LIVING 19"                       NUM(1.0)

Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.

If a husband and a wife both work full-time, they should share household tasks equally. 

Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
Women are much happier if they stay at home and take care of their children.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
It is much better for everyone if the man earns the main living and the woman takes care 
of the home and family.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

24

95

967

1,527

1

2

570

1,331

539

136

31

9

598

1,262

571

167

13

5

.92

3.63

36.96

58.37

.04

.08

21.79

50.88

20.60

5.20

1.19

.34

22.86

48.24

21.83

6.38

.50

.19
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H19M17     "BETTER FOR WIFE TO HELP HUSB CAREER 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19M18     "EMPLOYED MOTHER = UNEMPLOYED MOTHER 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19M19     "INDEPENDENCE IN DAUGHTERS AND SONS 19"               NUM(1.0)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
It is more important for a wife to help her husband's career than to have one herself.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
An employed mother can establish as warm and secure a relationship with her children as a 
mother who is not employed.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
Parents should encourage just as much independence in their daughters as in their sons.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

1,124

1,210

200

75

4

3

109

454

1,106

939

6

2

32

110

924

1,547

1

2

42.97

46.25

7.65

2.87

.15

.11

4.17

17.35

42.28

35.89

.23

.08

1.22

4.20

35.32

59.14

.04

.08
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H19M20     "PRESCHL CHILD SUFFERS IF MOM EMPLYD 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19M21     "MOM SHOULD NOT WORK FT W/CHILD <5 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19M22     "CHILD < 3 CAN BE IN DAYCARE ALL DAY 19"              NUM(1.0)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
Preschool children are likely to suffer if their mother is employed.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
Mothers should not work full time if their child is younger than 5 years old.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
It is fine for children under 3 years of age to be cared for all day in a daycare center 
or daycare home.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

845

1,357

339

63

10

2

756

1,253

490

107

5

5

245

984

1,194

180

9

4

32.30

51.87

12.96

2.41

.38

.08

28.90

47.90

18.73

4.09

.19

.19

9.37

37.61

45.64

6.88

.34

.15
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H19M26     "BEING MOTHER IS FULFILLING 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19M23     "FATHERS SHOULD INTERACT W CHILDREN 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19M24     "FATHR AS INVOLVED W/CHILD AS MOTHR 19"               NUM(1.0)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
Being a mother and raising children is one of the most fulfulling experiences a woman can 
have.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
It is essential for the child's well-being that fathers spend time interacting and playing
with their children.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
A father should be as heavily involved in the care of his child as the mother.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

21

139

1,267

1,153

28

8

4

20

851

1,738

-

3

4

32

903

1,671

4

2

.80

5.31

48.43

44.07

1.07

.31

.15

.76

32.53

66.44

-

.11

.15

1.22

34.52

63.88

.15
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H19M25     "FATHER PLAYS LARGE ROLE IN CHILD DEV 19"             NUM(1.0)

H19M27     "BEING FATHER IS FULFILLING 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19N1      "FEEL NERVOUS 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
Fathers play a central role in the child's personality development.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

(Please tell me your level of agreement with each of the following statements.)
Being a father and raising children is one of the most fulfilling experiences a man can 
have.
(Would you say you strongly disagree, disagree, agree, or strongly agree?)

During the past 30 days, how often did you... 

Feel nervous? 

Would you say none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of the time, 
or all of the time?

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

DK

NA; refused

None of the time

A little of the time

Some of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

6

36

1,027

1,543

2

2

11

109

1,211

1,251

27

7

679

966

761

164

45

-

1

.23

1.38

39.26

58.98

.08

.08

.42

4.17

46.29

47.82

1.03

.27

25.96

36.93

29.09

6.27

1.72

-

.04
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H19N2      "FEEL HOPELESS 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

H19N3      "FEEL RESTLESS FIDGETY 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19N4      "FEEL EVERYTHING IS AN EFFORT 19"                     NUM(1.0)

(During the past 30 days, how often did you...)
Feel hopeless?
(Would you say none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of the time,
or all of the time?)

(During the past 30 days, how often did you...)
Feel restless or fidgety?
(Would you say none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of the time,
or all of the time?)

(During the past 30 days, how often did you...)
Feel that everything was an effort?
(Would you say none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of the time,
or all of the time?)

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

None of the time

A little of the time

Some of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

None of the time

A little of the time

Some of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

None of the time

A little of the time

Some of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

1,992

376

213

26

8

-

1

1,020

754

673

141

27

-

1

1,102

637

528

207

140

1

76.15

14.37

8.14

.99

.31

-

.04

38.99

28.82

25.73

5.39

1.03

-

.04

42.13

24.35

20.18

7.91

5.35

.04
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H19N5      "FEEL SO SAD COULD NOT BE CHEERED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19N6      "FEEL WORTHLESS 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

H19N7      "FREQ OF FEELINGS IN PAST 30 DAYS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

(During the past 30 days, how often did you...)
Feel so sad nothing could cheer you up?
(Would you say none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of the time,
or all of the time?)

(During the past 30 days, how often did you...)
Feel worthless?
(Would you say none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of the time,
or all of the time?)

Thinking about the feelings I just asked you about, altogether, did these feelings occur 
more often in the past 30 days than is usual for you, less often than usual, or about the 
same as usual?

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

8

9

NA; refused

None of the time

A little of the time

Some of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

None of the time

A little of the time

Some of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

More often than usual

Less often than usual

About the same as usual

DK

NA; refused

1

2,109

302

171

25

8

-

1

2,310

185

92

20

8

-

1

331

381

819

2

1

.04

80.62

11.54

6.54

.96

.31

-

.04

88.30

7.07

3.52

.76

.31

-

.04

12.65

14.56

31.31

.08

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 22 of 201

H19N8      "DEGREE OF FEELINGS 19"                               NUM(1.0)

H19N9      "LEVEL OF FEELINGS INTERFERE 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19N10     "PRACTICAL SUPPORT - SPOUSE/PARTNER 19"               NUM(1.0)

Was it a lot [more/less], somewhat [more/less], or only a little [more/less] often than 
usual?

How much do these feelings usually interfere with your life or activities -- a lot, some, 
a little, or not at all?

How satisfied are you with the amount of practical help you receive from [SPOUSE/PARTNER 
NAME]?
Would you say completely dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, neither satisfied nor 
dissatisfied, somewhat satisfied, or completely satisfied?

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

Inap.:  no responses to N1-N6 were 'some of the time' 
'most of the time', or 'all of the time' (all values for 
H19N1-H19N7=1,2); all responses to N1-N6 were DK or RF 
(all values for H19N1-H19N7=8,9)

A lot (more/less) than usual

Somewhat (more/less) than usual

Only a little (more/less) than usual

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no responses to N1-N6 were 'some of the time' 
'most of the time', or 'all of the time' (all values for 
H19N1-H19N7=1,2); all responses to N1-N6 were DK or RF 
(all values for H19N1-H19N7=8,9) feelings occurred about 
the same as usual (H19N7=3); feelings occurrence was NA, 
DK, or RF (H19N7=8,9)

A lot

Some

A little

Not at all

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no responses to N1-N6 were 'some of the time' 
'most of the time', or 'all of the time' (all values for 
H19N1-H19N7 = 1,2,8,9)

Completely dissatisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

1,082

279

216

215

1

1

1,904

83

316

568

566

1

-

1,082

17

123

101

41.36

10.67

8.26

8.22

.04

.04

72.78

3.17

12.08

21.71

21.64

.04

-

41.36

.65

4.70

3.86
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H19N11     "EMOTIONAL SUPPORT - SPOUSE/PARTNER 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19N12     "PRACTICAL SUPPORT - FAMILY 19"                       NUM(1.0)

(How satisfied are you with ...)
The amount of emotional support you receive from [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]?
(Would you say completely dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, neither satisfied nor 
dissatisfied, somewhat satisfied, or completely satisfied?)

(How satisfied are you with ...)
The amount of practical help you receive from your family besides [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]]?
(Would you say completely dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, neither satisfied nor 
dissatisfied, somewhat satisfied, or completely satisfied?)

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

Somewhat satisfied

Completely satisfied

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no spouse/partner living in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Completely dissatisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Completely satisfied

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no spouse/partner living in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Completely dissatisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Completely satisfied

DK

NA; refused

557

861

1

-

956

34

114

82

544

884

1

1

956

92

231

355

922

1,012

2

2

21.29

32.91

.04

-

36.54

1.30

4.36

3.13

20.80

33.79

.04

.04

36.54

3.52

8.83

13.57

35.24

38.69

.08

.08
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H19N13     "EMOTIONAL SUPPORT - FAMILY 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19N14     "PRACTICAL SUPPORT - FRIENDS 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19N15     "EMOTIONAL SUPPORT - FRIENDS 19"                      NUM(1.0)

(How satisfied are you with ...)
The amount of emotional support you receive from your family [PCG HAS SPOUSE/PARTNER IN 
FU: besides [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]]?
(Would you say completely dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, neither satisfied nor 
dissatisfied, somewhat satisfied, or completely satisfied?)

(How satisfied are you with ...)
The amount of practical help you receive from your friends?
(Would you say completely dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, neither satisfied nor 
dissatisfied, somewhat satisfied, or completely satisfied?)

(How satisfied are you with ...)
The amount of emotional support you receive from your friends?
(Would you say completely dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, neither satisfied nor 
dissatisfied, somewhat satisfied, or completely satisfied?)

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

Completely dissatisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Completely satisfied

DK

NA; refused

Completely dissatisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Completely satisfied

DK

NA; refused

Completely dissatisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Completely satisfied

94

200

288

948

1,083

2

1

109

129

568

1,000

803

4

3

98

125

386

995

1,004

3.59

7.65

11.01

36.24

41.40

.08

.04

4.17

4.93

21.71

38.23

30.70

.15

.11

3.75

4.78

14.76

38.04

38.38
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H19P1      "NUMBER OF PETS 19"                                   NUM(2.0)

H19P2      "WHY NO PETS 19"                                      NUM(2.0)

H19P3      "PET 5 YEARS AGO"                                     NUM(1.0)

How many pets does your family have?

What is the main reason your family doesn't have a pet?

Did your family have a pet 5 years ago?

8

9

1 - 20

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

97

98

99

0

1

5

8

9

DK

NA; refused

actual number

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  none

Not interested/don't want a pet

Too expensive

Too much time or work to care for a pet

Allergies (own or household member)

Health risks

Housing/location

Travel/away from home a lot

Children too young/aren't responsible

Old pet passed/ran away/given away/stolen

Scared

Not now/looking

Other

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: family has at least one pet (H19P1 = 1 to 20)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

5

3

1,473

1

2

1,140

352

68

265

103

13

167

22

34

61

15

14

16

8

2

1,476

1,536

1,076

3

1

.19

.11

56.31

.04

.08

43.58

13.46

2.60

10.13

3.94

.50

6.38

.84

1.30

2.33

.57

.54

.61

.31

.08

56.42

58.72

41.13

.11

.04
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H19P4_01   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - DOG 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19P4_02   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - CAT 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19P4_03   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - SMALL MAMMAL 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19P4_04   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - BIRD 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19P4_05   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - FISH 19"                         NUM(1.0)

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--DOG

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--CAT

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--SMALL MAMMAL (rabbit, gerbil, hamster)

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--BIRD

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--FISH

1

5

9

0

1

5

9

0

1

5

9

0

1

5

9

0

1

5

9

0

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

1,155

319

2

1,140

557

917

2

1,140

111

1,363

2

1,140

46

1,428

2

1,140

153

1,321

2

1,140

44.15

12.19

.08

43.58

21.29

35.05

.08

43.58

4.24

52.10

.08

43.58

1.76

54.59

.08

43.58

5.85

50.50

.08

43.58

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 27 of 201

H19P4_06   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - REPTILE 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19P4_07   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - AMPHIBIAN 19"                    NUM(1.0)

H19P4_08   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - FARM ANIMALS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19P4_09   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - CRUSTACEAN 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19P4_10   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - CHICKENS 19"                     NUM(1.0)

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--REPTILE (turtle, snake, lizard)

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--AMPHIBIAN

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--FARM ANIMAL

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--CRUSTACEAN

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--CHICKENS

1

5

9

0

1

5

9

0

1

5

9

0

1

5

9

0

1

5

9

0

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

101

1,373

2

1,140

4

1,472

-

1,140

43

1,433

-

1,140

9

1,467

-

1,140

25

1,451

-

1,140

3.86

52.48

.08

43.58

.15

56.27

-

43.58

1.64

54.78

-

43.58

.34

56.08

-

43.58

.96

55.47

-

43.58
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H19P4_97   "WHAT KIND OF PETS - OTHER 19"                        NUM(1.0)

H19P5      "SPEND TIME PLAYING WITH PET 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19P6      "SEEK COMFORT FROM PET 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19P7      "CONSIDER PET AS FAMILY MEMBER 19"                    NUM(1.0)

What kind of pet(s) does your family have?--OTHER

Thinking about your [P1=2 OR MORE: favorite] pet, do you spend time each day playing with 
or exercising your pet? Would you say almost always, often, sometimes, or never?

(Thinking about your [P1=2 OR MORE: favorite] pet,)
When you feel bad, do you seek your pet for comfort?
(Would you say almost always, often, sometimes, or never?)

(Thinking about your [P1=2 OR MORE: favorite] pet,)
How often do you consider your pet to be a member of your family? 
(Would you say almost always, often, sometimes, or never?)

1

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

9

0

1

2

3

4

9

0

1

2

3

Has this kind of pet

Does not have this kind of pet

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Almost always

Often

Sometimes

Never

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Almost always

Often

Sometimes

Never

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Almost always

Often

Sometimes

2

1,472

2

1,140

414

472

445

142

3

1,140

263

347

522

342

2

1,140

1,103

212

95

.08

56.27

.08

43.58

15.83

18.04

17.01

5.43

.11

43.58

10.05

13.26

19.95

13.07

.08

43.58

42.16

8.10

3.63
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H19Q1      "HOW CHILDREN ARE RAISED 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19Q2      "HOW YOU SPEND MONEY ON CHILDREN 19"                  NUM(1.0)

H19Q3      "AMT OF TIME SPOUSE SPENDS W/CHILDREN 19"             NUM(1.0)

In most families there are disagreements or arguments. How often do you and 
[SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME] disagree about...
How your [child / children] are raised? 
Would you say never, hardly ever, sometimes, or often?

(How often do you and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME] disagree about...)
How you spend money on your [child / children]?
(Would you say never, hardly ever, sometimes, or often?)

(How often do you and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME] disagree about...)
The amount of time [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME] spends with your [child / children]?
(Would you say never, hardly ever, sometimes, or often?)

4

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

Never

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  family has no pets (H19P1 = 0)

Never

Hardly ever

Sometimes

Often

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no Spouse/Partner in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Never

Hardly ever

Sometimes

Often

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no Spouse/Partner in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Never

Hardly ever

Sometimes

Often

DK

64

2

1,140

226

753

606

75

-

-

956

456

645

406

151

-

2

956

715

463

280

202

-

2.45

.08

43.58

8.64

28.78

23.17

2.87

-

-

36.54

17.43

24.66

15.52

5.77

-

.08

36.54

27.33

17.70

10.70

7.72

-
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H19Q4      "FRIENDS SPOUSE SPENDS TIME WITH 19"                  NUM(1.0)

H19Q5      "SPOUSE USE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19Q6      "YOUR JOB OR CAREER PLANS 19"                         NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME] disagree about...)
The friends ([SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]) spends time with?
(Would you say never, hardly ever, sometimes, or often?)

(How often do you and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME] disagree about...)
[[SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]'s use of alcohol or drugs?
(Would you say never, hardly ever, sometimes, or often?)

To what extent do you and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME] agree or disagree about...
Your job or career plans? 
Would you say you completely disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, or 
completely agree?

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

NA; refused

Inap.:  no Spouse/Partner in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Never

Hardly ever

Sometimes

Often

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no Spouse/Partner in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Never

Hardly ever

Sometimes

Often

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No spouse/partner in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Completely disagree

Disagree

Neither agree nor disagree

Agree

Completely agree

DK

-

956

1,077

368

163

52

-

-

956

1,374

146

111

29

-

-

956

31

72

353

579

622

2

-

36.54

41.17

14.07

6.23

1.99

-

-

36.54

52.52

5.58

4.24

1.11

-

-

36.54

1.19

2.75

13.49

22.13

23.78

.08
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H19Q7      "YOUR PARTNERS CAREER PLANS 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19Q8      "SPENDING LEISURE TIME 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19Q9      "FIGHT A LOT IN OUR FAMILY 19"                        NUM(1.0)

(To what extent do you and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME] agree or disagree about...)
[SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]'s job or career plans?
(Would you say you completely disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, or 
completely agree?)

(To what extent do you and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME] agree or disagree about...)
Spending leisure time?
(Would you say you completely disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, or 
completely agree?)

Next are some statements about how families get along and settle arguments. Tell me how 
much you agree or disagree with each statement. 
We fight a lot in our family. 
(Would you say you completely disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, or 
completely agree?)

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

NA; refused

Inap.:  No spouse/partner in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Completely disagree

Disagree

Neither agree nor disagree

Agree

Completely agree

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no Spouse/Partner in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Completely disagree

Disagree

Neither agree nor disagree

Agree

Completely agree

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no Spouse/Partner in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Completely disagree

Disagree

1

956

28

69

303

635

618

4

3

956

16

121

302

806

414

-

1

956

806

1,236

.04

36.54

1.07

2.64

11.58

24.27

23.62

.15

.11

36.54

.61

4.63

11.54

30.81

15.83

-

.04

36.54

30.81

47.25

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 32 of 201

H19Q10     "FAMILY MEM SOMETIMES THROW THINGS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19Q11     "FAMILY MEM ALWAYS CALMY DISCUSS 19"                  NUM(1.0)

H19Q12     "FAMILY MEM OFT CRITICIZE ANOTHER 19"                 NUM(1.0)

(Tell me how much you agree or disagree with each statement.)
Family members sometimes get so angry they throw things.
(Would you say you completely disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, or 
completely agree?)

(Tell me how much you agree or disagree with each statement.)
Family members always calmly discuss problems.
(Would you say you completely disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, or 
completely agree?)

(Tell me how much you agree or disagree with each statement.)
Family members often criticize each other.
(Would you say you completely disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, or 
completely agree?)

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

Neither agree nor disagree

Agree

Completely agree

DK

NA; refused

Completely disagree

Disagree

Neither agree nor disagree

Agree

Completely agree

DK

NA; refused

Completely disagree

Disagree

Neither agree nor disagree

Agree

Completely agree

DK

NA; refused

Completely disagree

296

216

59

-

3

1,380

889

97

232

16

-

2

98

658

442

1,118

298

-

2

414

11.31

8.26

2.26

-

.11

52.75

33.98

3.71

8.87

.61

-

.08

3.75

25.15

16.90

42.74

11.39

-

.08

15.83
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H19Q13     "FAMILY MEM SOMETIMES HIT EACH OTHER 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19Q14     "ALCOHOL 19"                                          NUM(1.0)

H19Q14A_1  "WHOSE ALCOHOL - PCG 19"                              NUM(1.0)

(Tell me how much you agree or disagree with each statement.)
Family members sometimes hit each other.
(Would you say you completely disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, or 
completely agree?)

For these next questions, please think about everyone living in your household.
Does any household member's use of alcohol have a negative effect on your child(ren)?

Which household member's alcohol use are you talking about?--PRIMARY CAREGIVER

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

0

Disagree

Neither agree nor disagree

Agree

Completely agree

DK

NA; refused

Completely disagree

Disagree

Neither agree nor disagree

Agree

Completely agree

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  consumption of alcohol not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q14 = 5); NA/DK whether consumption of alcohol
had negative effect (H19Q14 is 8,9)

1,041

360

691

108

1

1

1,490

781

90

224

29

-

2

66

2,546

2

2

16

46

-

4

2,550

39.79

13.76

26.41

4.13

.04

.04

56.96

29.85

3.44

8.56

1.11

-

.08

2.52

97.32

.08

.08

.61

1.76

-

.15

97.48
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H19Q14A_2  "WHOSE ALCOHOL - SPOUSE/PARTNER 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19Q14A_3  "WHOSE ALCOHOL - FAM CHILD 19"                        NUM(1.0)

H19Q14A_4  "WHOSE ALCOHOL - OTH ADULT FAM MEMBER 19"             NUM(1.0)

H19Q14A_5  "WHOSE ALCOHOL - OTH ADULT HU MEMBER 19"              NUM(1.0)

Which household member's alcohol use are you talking about?--SPOUSE/PARTNER OF PCG

Which household member's alcohol use are you talking about?--CHILD IN FAMILY

Which household member's alcohol use are you talking about?--OTHER ADULT FAMILY MEMBER

Which household member's alcohol use are you talking about?--OTHER ADULT HOUSEHOLD MEMBER 
(NON-FAMILY)

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  consumption of alcohol not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q14 = 5); NA/DK whether consumption of alcohol
had negative effect (H19Q14 is 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  consumption of alcohol not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q14 = 5); NA/DK whether consumption of alcohol
had negative effect (H19Q14 is 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  consumption of alcohol not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q14 = 5); NA/DK whether consumption of alcohol
had negative effect (H19Q14 is 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

41

21

-

4

2,550

-

62

-

4

2,550

9

53

-

4

2,550

2

60

-

4

1.57

.80

-

.15

97.48

-

2.37

-

.15

97.48

.34

2.03

-

.15

97.48

.08

2.29

-

.15
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H19Q14A_6  "WHOSE ALCOHOL - OTH CHILD HU MEMBER 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19Q17     "DRUGS 19"                                            NUM(1.0)

H19Q17A_1  "WHOSE DRUGS - PCG 19"                                NUM(1.0)

H19Q17A_2  "WHOSE DRUGS - SPOUSE/PARTNER 19"                     NUM(1.0)

Which household member's alcohol use are you talking about?--OTHER CHILD IN HOUSEHOLD 
(NON-FAMILY)

Does any household member's use of illegal street drugs or abuse of prescription 
medications have a negative effect on your child(ren)?

Which household member's substance use are you talking about?--PRIMARY CAREGIVER

Which household member's substance use are you talking about?--SPOUSE/PARTNER OF PCG

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

Inap.:  consumption of alcohol not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q14 = 5); NA/DK whether consumption of alcohol
had negative effect (H19Q14 is 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  consumption of alcohol not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q14 = 5); NA/DK whether consumption of alcohol
had negative effect (H19Q14 is 8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  substance abuse not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q17 = 5); NA/DK whether substance abuse had negative 
effect (H19Q17 = 8 or 9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

2,550

-

62

-

4

2,550

18

2,596

1

1

2

16

-

-

2,598

6

12

-

97.48

-

2.37

-

.15

97.48

.69

99.24

.04

.04

.08

.61

-

-

99.31

.23

.46

-
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H19Q17A_3  "WHOSE DRUGS - FAM CHILD 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19Q17A_4  "WHOSE DRUGS - OTH ADULT FAM MEMBER 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19Q17A_5  "WHOSE DRUGS - OTH ADULT HU MEMBER 19"                NUM(1.0)

Which household member's substance use are you talking about?--CHILD IN FAMILY

Which household member's substance use are you talking about?--OTHER ADULT FAMILY MEMBER

Which household member's substance use are you talking about?--OTHER ADULT HOUSEHOLD 
MEMBER (NON-FAMILY)

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

NA; refused

Inap.:  substance abuse not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q17 = 5); NA/DK whether substance abuse had negative 
effect (H19Q17 = 8 or 9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  substance abuse not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q17 = 5); NA/DK whether substance abuse had negative 
effect (H19Q17 = 8 or 9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  substance abuse not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q17 = 5); NA/DK whether substance abuse had negative 
effect (H19Q17 = 8 or 9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  substance abuse not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q17 = 5); NA/DK whether substance abuse had negative 
effect (H19Q17 = 8 or 9)

-

2,598

3

15

-

-

2,598

6

12

-

-

2,598

1

17

-

-

2,598

-

99.31

.11

.57

-

-

99.31

.23

.46

-

-

99.31

.04

.65

-

-

99.31
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H19Q17A_6  "WHOSE DRUGS - OTH CHILD HU MEMBER 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19Q18     "MENTAL HEALTH 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

H19Q18A_1  "WHOSE MENTAL HLTH - PCG 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19Q18A_2  "WHOSE MENTAL HLTH - SPOUSE/PARTNER 19"               NUM(1.0)

Which household member's substance use are you talking about?--OTHER CHILD IN HOUSEHOLD 
(NON-FAMILY)

Does any household member's mental health have a negative effect on your child(ren)?

Which household member's mental health are you talking about?--PRIMARY CAREGIVER

Which household member's mental health are you talking about?--SPOUSE/PARTNER

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  substance abuse not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q17 = 5); NA/DK whether substance abuse had negative 
effect (H19Q17 = 8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  mental health not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether mental health had 
negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  mental health not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether mental health had 
negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

1

17

-

-

2,598

155

2,456

3

2

73

78

-

4

2,461

43

108

-

4

2,461

.04

.65

-

-

99.31

5.93

93.88

.11

.08

2.79

2.98

-

.15

94.07

1.64

4.13

-

.15

94.07
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    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %
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   Value/Range
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H19Q18A_3  "WHOSE MENTAL HLTH - FAM CHILD 19"                    NUM(1.0)

H19Q18A_4  "WHOSE MENTAL HLTH - OTH ADULT FAM MBR 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19Q18A_5  "WHOSE MENTAL HLTH - OTH ADULT HU MBR 19"             NUM(1.0)

H19Q18A_6  "WHOSE MENTAL HLTH - OTHER 19"                        NUM(1.0)

Which household member's mental health are you talking about?--CHILD IN FAMILY

Which household member's mental health are you talking about?--OTHER ADULT FAMILY MEMBER

Which household member's mental health are you talking about?--OTHER ADULT HOUSEHOLD 
MEMBER (NON-FAMILY)

Which household member's mental health are you talking about?--OTHER CHILD IN HOUSEHOLD 
(NON-FAMILY)

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  mental health not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether mental health had 
negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  mental health not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether mental health had 
negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  mental health not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether mental health had 
negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

48

103

-

4

2,461

22

129

-

4

2,461

1

150

-

4

2,461

2

149

-

1.83

3.94

-

.15

94.07

.84

4.93

-

.15

94.07

.04

5.73

-

.15

94.07

.08

5.70

-
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    Count

    Count

    Count
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H19Q19     "PHYSICAL HEALTH 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

H19Q19A_1  "WHOSE PHYSICAL HLTH - PCG 19"                        NUM(1.0)

H19Q19A_2  "WHOSE PHYSICAL HLTH - SPOUSE/PARTNER 19"             NUM(1.0)

H19Q19A_3  "WHOSE PHYSICAL HLTH - CHILD 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Does any household member's physical health have a negative effect on your child(ren)?

Which household member's physical health are you talking about?--PRIMARY CARE GIVER

Which household member's physical health are you talking about?--SPOUSE/PARTNER

Which household member's physical health are you talking about?--CHILD IN FAMILY

9

0

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

NA; refused

Inap.:  mental health not endorsed as negative effect 
(H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether mental health had 
negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  physical disability not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether physical 
disability had negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: physical disability not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether physical 
disability had negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

4

2,461

110

2,502

3

1

73

34

-

3

2,506

23

84

-

3

2,506

10

97

-

.15

94.07

4.20

95.64

.11

.04

2.79

1.30

-

.11

95.80

.88

3.21

-

.11

95.80

.38

3.71

-
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   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19Q19A_4  "WHOSE PHYSICAL HLTH - OTH ADLT FAMMBR 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19Q19A_5  "WHOSE PHYSICAL HLTH - OTH ADLT HU MBR 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19Q19A_6  "WHOSE PHYSICAL HLTH - OTHER 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Which household member's physical health are you talking about?--OTHER ADULT FAMILY MEMBER

Which household member's physical health are you talking about?--OTHER ADULT HOUSEHOLD 
MEMBER

Which household member's physical health are you talking about?--OTHER

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

NA; refused

Inap.:  physical disability not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether physical 
disability had negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  physical disability not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether physical 
disability had negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:   physical disability not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether physical 
disability had negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

Yes, this person is being talked about

No, this person is not being talked about

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  physical disability not endorsed as negative 
effect (H19Q15 = 5); NA, DK, RF whether physical 
disability had negative effect (H19Q15 = 8,9)

3

2,506

17

90

-

3

2,506

1

106

-

3

2,506

-

107

-

3

2,506

.11

95.80

.65

3.44

-

.11

95.80

.04

4.05

-

.11

95.80

-

4.09

-

.11

95.80
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H19R1      "WORRIED FOOD WOULD RUN OUT 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19R2      "FOOD DIDNT LAST 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

H19R3      "COULDNT AFFORD BALANCED MEALS 19"                    NUM(1.0)

H19R4      "EVER SKIP MEALS 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

Now I'm going to read you several statements that people have made about their food 
situation. For these statements, please tell me whether the statement was often true, 
sometimes true, or never true for [you / your household) in the last 12 months--that is, 
since last [CURRENT MONTH]. 

The first statement is "[I / We] worried whether [my / our] food would run out before [I /
we] got money to buy more."

Was that often true, sometimes true, or never true for [you / your household] in the last 
12 months?

"The food that [I / we] bought just didn't last, and [I / we] didn't have money to get 
more."
(Was that often true, sometimes true, or never true for [you / your household] in the last
12 months?)

"[I /We] couldn't afford to eat balanced meals."
(Was that often true, sometimes true, or never true for [you / your household] in the last
12 months?)

In the last 12 months, since last [CURRENT MONTH], did [you / you or other adults in your 
household] ever cut the size of your meals or skip meals because there wasn't enough money
for food?

1

2

3

9

1

2

3

9

1

2

3

9

1

Often true

Sometimes true

Never true

NA/DK; refused

Often true

Sometimes true

Never true

NA/DK; refused

Often true

Sometimes true

Never true

NA/DK; refused

Yes

67

463

2,084

2

43

349

2,222

2

61

331

2,222

2

233

2.56

17.70

79.66

.08

1.64

13.34

84.94

.08

2.33

12.65

84.94

.08

8.91
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    Count

    Count
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   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19R4A     "HOW OFTEN SKIP MEALS 19"                             NUM(1.0)

H19R5      "EVER EAT LESS 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

H19R6      "HUNGRY BUT NO FOOD 19"                               NUM(1.0)

How often did this happen--almost every month, some months but not every month, or in only
1 or 2 months?

In the last 12 months, (since last [CURRENT MONTH]), did you ever eat less than you felt 
you should because there wasn't enough money for food?

In the last 12 months, (since last [CURRENT MONTH]), were you ever hungry but didn't eat 
because there wasn't enough money for food?

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 preceding statements were endorsed 
as often true or sometimes true (H19R1, H19R2, H19R3 = 3 
or 9)

Almost every month

Some months but not every month

Only 1 or 2 months

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 preceding statements were endorsed 
as often true or sometimes true (H19R1, H19R2, H19R3 = 3 
or 9); never cut size of meals or skipped meals (H19R4 = 
5); NA,DK,RF whether cut size of meals or skipped meals 
(H19R4= 8, 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 initial food insecurity statements 
were endorsed as often true or sometimes true (H19R1, 
H19R2, H19R3 = 3 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

420

-

-

1,963

25

116

91

1

2,383

242

411

-

-

1,963

162

491

-

-

16.06

-

-

75.04

.96

4.43

3.48

.04

91.09

9.25

15.71

-

-

75.04

6.19

18.77

-

-
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    Count
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H19R7      "LOSE WEIGHT BECAUSE NOT ENOUGH FOOD 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19R8      "NOT EAT WHOLE DAY 19"                                NUM(1.0)

H19R8A     "HOW OFTEN NOT EAT WHOLE DAY 19"                      NUM(1.0)

In the last 12 months, did you lose weight because there wasn't enough money for food?

In the last 12 months, (since last [CURRENT MONTH]), did [you / you or other adults in 
your household] ever not eat for a whole day because there wasn't enough money for food?

How often did this happen--almost every month, some months but not every month, or in only
1 or 2 months?

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

Inap.:  None of the 3 initial food insecurity statements 
were endorsed as often true or sometimes true (H19R1, 
H19R2, H19R3 = 3 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 initial food insecurity statements 
were endorsed as often true or sometimes true (H19R1, 
H19R2, H19R3 = 3 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 initial food insecurity statements 
were endorsed as often true or sometimes true (H19R1, 
H19R2, H19R3 = 3 or 9); none of H19R5, H19R6 or H19R7 
were endorsed as true (H19R5, H19R6, H19R7 = 5); DK, NA, 
whether H19R5, H19R6 or H19R7 were true (H19R5, H19R6, 
H19R7 = 8,9)

Almost every month

Some months but not every month

Only 1 or 2 months

DK

NA; refused

1,963

78

574

1

-

1,963

53

206

-

-

2,357

5

33

15

-

-

75.04

2.98

21.94

.04

-

75.04

2.03

7.87

-

-

90.10

.19

1.26

.57

-

-
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    Count
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H19R9      "RELIED ON LOW-COST FOOD 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19R10     "COULDNT FEED CHILDREN 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19R11     "CHILDREN NOT EATING ENOUGH 19"                       NUM(1.0)

Now I'm going to read you several statements that people have made about the food 
situation of their children.  For these statements, please tell me whether the statement 
was often true, sometimes true, or never true in the last 12 months for your [child / 
children] living in the household who are under 18 years old].

"[I / We] relied on only a few kinds of low-cost food to feed [my / our] [child / 
children] because [I was / we were] running out of money to buy food." 

Was that often, sometimes, or never true for [you / your household] in the last 12 months,
(since last [CURRENT MONTH])?

"[I / We] couldn't feed [my / our] [child / children] a balanced meal, because [I / we] 
couldn't afford that."
(Was that often, sometimes, or never true for [you / your household] in the last 12 
months, (since last [CURRENT MONTH])?)

"[My / Our] [child was / children were] not eating enough because [I / we] just couldn't 
afford enough food."
(Was that often, sometimes, or never true for [you / your household] in the last 12 
months, (since last [CURRENT MONTH])?)

0

1

2

3

9

1

2

3

8

9

1

2

Inap.:  None of the 3 initial food insecurity statements 
were endorsed as often true or sometimes true (H19R1, 
H19R2, H19R3 = 3 or 9); none of H19R5, H19R6 or H19R7 
were endorsed as true (H19R5, H19R6, H19R7 = 5,8,9); 
adults in household never went without food for a whole 
day because of not enough money for food (H19R8=5,8,9)

Often true

Sometimes true

Never true

NA/DK; refused

Often true

Sometimes true

Never true

DK

NA; refused

Often true

Sometimes true

2,563

36

373

2,204

3

24

250

2,338

1

3

7

75

97.97

1.38

14.26

84.25

.11

.92

9.56

89.37

.04

.11

.27

2.87
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    Count
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H19R12     "CUT SIZE OF CHILDRENS MEALS 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19R13     "CHILDREN SKIP MEALS 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19R13A    "HOW OFTEN CHILDREN SKIP MEALS 19"                    NUM(1.0)

In the last 12 months, since [CURRENT MONTH] of last year, did you ever cut the size of 
[your child's / any of the children's] meals because there wasn't enough money for food?

In the last 12 months, (since last [CURRENT MONTH]), did [your child / any of the 
children] ever skip meals because there wasn't enough money for food?

How often did this happen? Would you say almost every month, some months but not every 
month, or in only 1 or 2 months?)

3

9

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Never true

NA/DK; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 statements above (R9, R10, R11) 
were endorsed as often true or sometimes true (H19R9, 
H19R10, H19R11 = 3 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 statements above (H19R9, H19R10, 
H19R11) were endorsed as often true or sometimes true  
(H19R9, H19R10, H19R11 = 3 or 9)

Almost every month

Some months but not every month

Only 1 or 2 months

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 statements above (H19R9, H19R10, 
H19R11) were endorsed as often true or sometimes true  
(H19R9, H19R10, H19R11 = 3 or 9); Child or children did 
not skip meals (H19R13 = 5,8,9)

2,531

3

71

383

1

-

2,161

16

439

-

-

2,161

4

9

3

-

-

2,600

96.75

.11

2.71

14.64

.04

-

82.61

.61

16.78

-

-

82.61

.15

.34

.11

-

-

99.39
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H19R14     "CHILD HUNGRY 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

H19R15     "CHILDREN NOT EAT WHOLE DAY 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19R1I     "IMP WORRIED FOOD WOULD RUN OUT 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19R2I     "IMP FOOD DIDNT LAST 19"                              NUM(1.0)

In the last 12 months, (since last [CURRENT MONTH]), [was your child / were the children] 
ever hungry but you just couldn't afford more food?

In the last 12 months, (since last [CURRENT MONTH]), did [your child / he children] ever 
not eat for a whole day because there wasn't enough money for food?

Imputed value of WORRIED FOOD WOULD RUN OUT 19 (H19R1)

Imputed value of FOOD DIDNT LAST 19 (H19R2)

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

0

1

0

1

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 statements above (H19R9, H19R10, 
H19R11) were endorsed as often true or sometimes true  
(H19R9, H19R10, H19R11 = 3 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  None of the 3 statements above (H19R9, H19R10, 
H19R11) were endorsed as often true or sometimes true  
(H19R9, H19R10, H19R11 = 3 or 9)

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Responses of "Often True" or "Sometimes True" are coded as Affirmative; responses of 
"Never True" are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Often True" or "Sometimes True" are coded as Affirmative; responses of 
"Never True" are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF responses have been imputed.

33

422

-

-

2,161

8

447

-

-

2,161

2,086

530

2,224

392

1.26

16.13

-

-

82.61

.31

17.09

-

-

82.61

79.74

20.26

85.02

14.98
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    Count
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H19R3I     "IMP COULDNT AFFORD BALANCED MEALS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19R4I     "IMP EVER SKIP MEALS 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19R4AI    "IMP HOW OFTEN SKIP MEALS 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19R5I     "IMP EVER EAT LESS 19"                                NUM(1.0)

Imputed value of COULDNT AFFORD BALANCED MEALS 19 (H19R3)

Imputed value of EVER SKIP MEALS 19 (H19R4)

Imputed value of HOW OFTEN SKIP MEALS 19 (H19R4A)

Imputed value of EVER EAT LESS 19 (H19R5)

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Responses of "Often True" or "Sometimes True" are coded as Affirmative; responses of 
"Never True" are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Yes" are coded as Affirmative; responses of "No" are coded as Negative. DK, 
NA, and RF responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Almost every month" and "Some months but not every month" are coded as 
Affirmative; responses of "Only 1 or 2 months" and Inap. (H19R4=5, 8 or 9) are coded as 
Negative. DK, NA, and RF responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Yes" are coded as Affirmative; responses of "No" and Inap. (H19R1=3, 8, or 9
and H19R2=3, 8, or 9 and H19R3=3, 8, or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF responses
have been imputed.

2,224

392

2,383

233

2,475

141

2,374

242

85.02

14.98

91.09

8.91

94.61

5.39

90.75

9.25
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H19R6I     "IMP HUNGRY BUT NO FOOD 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19R7I     "IMP LOSE WEIGHT BECAUSE NOT ENOUGH FOOD"             NUM(1.0)

H19R8I     "IMP NOT EAT WHOLE DAY 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19R8AI    "IMP HOW OFTEN NOT EAT WHOLE DAY 19"                  NUM(1.0)

Imputed value of HUNGRY BUT NO FOOD 19 (H19R6)

Imputed value of LOSE WEIGHT NOT ENOUGH FOOD 19 (H19R7)

Imputed value of NOT EAT WHOLE DAY 19 (H19R8)

Imputed value of HOW OFTEN NOT EAT WHOLE DAY 19 (H19R8A)

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Responses of "Yes" are coded as Affirmative; responses of "No" and Inap. (H19R1=3, 8, or 9
and H19R2=3, 8, or 9 and H19R3=3, 8, or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF responses
have been imputed.

Responses of "Yes" are coded as Affirmative; responses of "No" and Inap. (H19R1=3, 8, or 9
and H19R2=3, 8, or 9 and H19R3=3, 8, or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF responses
have been imputed.

Responses of "Yes" are coded as Affirmative; responses of "No" and Inap. (H19R1=3, 8, or 9
and H19R2=3, 8, or 9 and H19R3=3, 8, or 9); no Adult Stage 2 food distress (H19R5=5, 8, or
9 and H19R6=5, 8, or 9 and H19R7=5, 8, or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF 
responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Almost every month" and "Some months but not every month" are coded as 
Affirmative; responses of "Only 1 or 2 months" and Inap. (H20CVR1=3, 8, or 9 and 
H20CVR2=3, 8, or 9 and H20CVR3=3, 8, or 9); no Adult Stage 2 food distress (H20CVR5=5, 8, 
or 9 and H20CVR6=5, 8, or 9 and H20CVR7=5, 8, or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF 
responses have been imputed.

2,454

162

2,538

78

2,563

53

2,578

38

93.81

6.19

97.02

2.98

97.97

2.03

98.55

1.45
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H19R9I     "IMP RELIED ON LOW-COST FOOD 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19R10I    "IMP COULDNT FEED CHILDREN 19"                        NUM(1.0)

H19R11I    "IMP CHILDREN NOT EATING ENOUGH 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19R12I    "IMP CUT SIZE OF CHILDRENS MEALS 19"                  NUM(1.0)

Imputed value of RELIED ON LOW-COST FOOD 19 (H19R9)

Imputed value of COULDNT FEED CHILDREN 19 (H19R10)

Imputed value of CHILDREN NOT EATING ENOUGH 19 (H19R11)

Imputed value of CUT SIZE OF CHILDRENS MEALS 19 (H19R12)

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Responses of "Often True" or "Sometimes True" are coded as Affirmative; responses of 
"Never True" are coded as Negative.  DK, NA, and RF responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Often True" or "Sometimes True" are coded as Affirmative; responses of 
"Never True" are coded as Negative.  DK, NA, and RF responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Often True" or "Sometimes True" are coded as Affirmative; responses of 
"Never True" are coded as Negative.  DK, NA, and RF responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Yes" are coded as Affirmative; responses of "No" and Inap.  (H19R9=3, 8, or 
9 and H19R10=3, 8, or 9 and H19R11=3, 8, or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF 
responses have been imputed.

2,206

410

2,341

275

2,534

82

2,545

71

84.33

15.67

89.49

10.51

96.87

3.13

97.29

2.71
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H19R13I    "IMP CHILDREN SKIP MEALS 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19R13AI   "IMP HOW OFTEN CHILDREN SKIP MEALS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19R14I    "IMP CHILD HUNGRY 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

H19R15I    "IMP CHILDREN NOT EAT WHOLE DAY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

Imputed value of CHILDREN SKIP MEALS 19 (H19R13)

Imputed value of HOW OFTEN CHILDREN SKIP MEALS 19 (H19R13A)

Imputed value of CHILD HUNGRY 19 (H19R14)

Imputed value of CHILDREN NOT EAT WHOLE DAY 19 (H19R15)

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Negative Response

Affirmative Response

Responses of "Yes" are coded as Affirmative; responses of "No" and Inap.  (H19R9=3, 8, or 
9 and H19R10=3, 8, or 9 and H19R11=3, 8, or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF 
responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Almost every month" and "Some months but not every month" are coded as 
Affirmative; responses of "Only 1 or 2 months" and Inap. (H19R9=3, 8, or 9 and H19R10=3, 
8, or 9 and H19R11=3, 8, or 9; H19R13=5; H19R13=8 or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and
RF responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Yes" are coded as Affirmative; responses of "No" and Inap. (H19R9=3, 8, or 9
and H19R10=3, 8, or 9 and H19R11=3, 8, or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF 
responses have been imputed.

Responses of "Yes" are coded as Affirmative; responses of "No" and Inap. (H19R9=3, 8, or 9
and H19R10=3, 8, or 9 and H19R11=3, 8, or 9) are coded as Negative. DK, NA, and RF 
responses have been imputed.

2,600

16

2,603

13

2,583

33

2,608

8

99.39

.61

99.50

.50

98.74

1.26

99.69

.31
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H19S1      "WORKING TV IN HOME 19"                               NUM(1.0)

H19S2      "NUM HRS TV ON/DAY 19"                                NUM(2.0)

H19S3      "NUM TVS IN HOME 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

H19S4      "NUM TVS W/ CABLE 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

H19S5      "TV IN CHILD ROOM 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

Do you have a working TV in your home?

About how many hours is the TV on in your home each day?

How many working televisions are in your home?

How many televisions have cable or satellite service?

[Does your child / do any of your children] have a TV in [his/her / their]  bedroom?

1

5

8

9

1 - 24

98

99

0

1 - 6

7

8

9

0

1 - 7

9

0

1

5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Hours per Day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  Zero hours; no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); 
DK,NA,RF whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9)

Number of working TVs

7 or more working TVs

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF 
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9)

Number of working TVs with cable or satellite service

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  zero; no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9)

Yes

No

2,576

36

-

4

2,543

6

3

64

2,537

40

-

3

36

1,768

3

845

1,464

1,112

98.47

1.38

-

.15

97.21

.23

.11

2.45

96.98

1.53

-

.11

1.38

67.58

.11

32.30

55.96

42.51
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H19S6_01   "CHILD_1 HAS TV IN ROOM 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19S6_02   "CHILD_2 HAS TV IN ROOM 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19S6_03   "CHILD_3 HAS TV IN ROOM 19"                           NUM(1.0)

 [Does child have / Which children have] a TV in their bedroom?--CHILD_1

 [Does child have / Which children have] a TV in their bedroom?--CHILD_2

 [Does child have / Which children have] a TV in their bedroom?--CHILD_3

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF 
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF 
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9); no child has a 
bedroom TV (H19S5 = 5); NA,DK,RF whether any child has 
bedroom TV (H19S5=8,9); no further children

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF 
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9); no child has a 
bedroom TV (H19S5 = 5); NA,DK,RF whether any child has 
bedroom TV (H19S5=8,9); no further children

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF 
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9); no child has a 
bedroom TV (H19S5 = 5); NA,DK,RF whether any child has 
bedroom TV (H19S5=8,9); no further children

4

36

1,248

-

2

4

1,362

682

-

2

4

1,928

251

-

2

4

2,359

.15

1.38

47.71

-

.08

.15

52.06

26.07

-

.08

.15

73.70

9.59

-

.08

.15

90.18
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H19S6_04   "CHILD_4 HAS TV IN ROOM 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19S6_05   "CHILD_5 HAS TV IN ROOM 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19S6_06   "CHILD_6 HAS TV IN ROOM 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19S6_07   "CHILD_7 HAS TV IN ROOM 19"                           NUM(1.0)

 [Does child have / Which children have] a TV in their bedroom?--CHILD_4

 [Does child have / Which children have] a TV in their bedroom?--CHILD_5

 [Does child have / Which children have] a TV in their bedroom?--CHILD_6

 [Does child have / Which children have] a TV in their bedroom?--CHILD_7

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF 
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9); no child has a 
bedroom TV (H19S5 = 5); NA,DK,RF whether any child has 
bedroom TV (H19S5=8,9); no further children

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF 
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9); no child has a 
bedroom TV (H19S5 = 5); NA,DK,RF whether any child has 
bedroom TV (H19S5=8,9); no further children

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF 
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9); no child has a 
bedroom TV (H19S5 = 5); NA,DK,RF whether any child has 
bedroom TV (H19S5=8,9); no further children

Yes

No

78

-

2

4

2,532

20

-

2

4

2,590

5

-

2

4

2,605

1

-

2.98

-

.08

.15

96.79

.76

-

.08

.15

99.01

.19

-

.08

.15

99.58

.04

-
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H19S9      "WATCH TV AS FAMILY 19"                               NUM(1.0)

H19S10     "DISCUSS TV AS FAMILY 19"                             NUM(1.0)

H19S11     "RULES ON AMT OF TV 19"                               NUM(1.0)

How often does your family watch TV programs together?

How often do you discuss TV programs with your child(ren)?

The next set of questions is about rules you may have. 
What rules do you have about how much time your [child / children] can watch TV in a day? 
Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your [child/children] make their own choices, or are there no rules?

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

5

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no working TV in home (H19S1 = 5); DK,NA,RF 
whether working TV in home (H19S1 = 8,9); no child has a 
bedroom TV (H19S5 = 5); NA,DK,RF whether any child has 
bedroom TV (H19S5=8,9); no further children

None of the time

A little of the time

Some of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

None of the time

A little of the time

Some of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  Family never watches TV together (H19S9 = 1)

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

2

4

2,609

108

517

1,158

606

223

1

3

131

511

1,095

477

290

-

4

108

559

1,298

238

485

.08

.15

99.73

4.13

19.76

44.27

23.17

8.52

.04

.11

5.01

19.53

41.86

18.23

11.09

-

.15

4.13

21.37

49.62

9.10

18.54
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H19S12     "LIMITS ON KINDS OF TV 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19S13     "PERMIT TV DURING MEALS 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19S14A    "NUMBER OF CELL PHONES 19"                            NUM(2.0)

What rules do you have about what TV programs your [child watches/ children watch]?
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your [child/children] make their own choices, or are there no rules?)

How often do you permit your [child / children] to watch TV during the evening meal? 
Would you say never, less than half of the time, about half of the time, most of the time 
or all of the time?

How many cell phones does your household have in use?

6

7

8

9

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1 - 12

99

0

Child/children are too young (VOL)

Child/children are too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child/children are too young (VOL)

Child/children are too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Never

Less than half of the time

About half of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

Number of cellphones

NA/DK; refused

Inap.:  none

26

2

4

4

1,075

1,089

143

272

25

2

4

6

978

629

457

377

171

1

3

2,606

4

6

.99

.08

.15

.15

41.09

41.63

5.47

10.40

.96

.08

.15

.23

37.39

24.04

17.47

14.41

6.54

.04

.11

99.62

.15

.23
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H19S14B    "SMARTPHONE 19"                                       NUM(2.0)

H19S14D    "AMOUNT OF TABLETS 19"                                NUM(2.0)

H19S14C    "AMOUNT OF COMPUTERS 19"                              NUM(2.0)

H19S14AA   "AMOUNT OF SMART SPEAKERS 19"                         NUM(2.0)

H19S14E    "HIGH SPEED INTERNET 19"                              NUM(1.0)

[Is that a smartphone / How many are smartphones] like an iPhone or Android (that connects
to the internet)?

How many tablet computers (like an Apple iPad, Samsung Galaxy Tab, Microsoft Surface, or 
Kindle Fire) does your household have in use?

How many desktop or laptop computers does your household have in use?

How many smart speakers (like an Amazon Alexa, Amazon Echo, or Google Home) does your 
household have in use?

Does your household have high-speed internet access?

1 - 12

98

99

0

1 - 12

98

99

0

1 - 12

99

0

1 - 12

98

99

0

1

2

5

Number of phones that are smartphones

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  Household has no cell phones in use (H19S14A = 0)

Number of tablet computers

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  none

Number of desktop or laptop computers

NA/DK: refused

Inap.:  none

Number of smart speakers

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: None

Yes, high speed internet access

No, has internet access but not high speed

No, does not have internet access

2,582

1

23

10

2,079

-

5

532

2,074

5

537

1,111

1

5

1,499

2,318

96

194

98.70

.04

.88

.38

79.47

-

.19

20.34

79.28

.19

20.53

42.47

.04

.19

57.30

88.61

3.67

7.42
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H19S14L    "MONITOR COMPUTER USE 19"                             NUM(1.0)

H19S14G    "ELECTRONIC DEVICE TIME 19"                           NUM(1.0)

How often do you monitor [your child's / your children's] computer use?
Would you say never, some of the time, or always?

Some families have rules about when and how children can use a computer, tablet or 
smartphone.  
 What rules do you have about the amount of time your [child/children] may use a computer 
or other electronic device (such as a tablet or smartphone) to watch TV shows, videos, or 
movies?
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your [child/children] make their own choices, or are there no rules?)

8

9

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

0

DK

NA; refused

Never

Some of the time

Always

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  Household does not have any smartphones, 
computers or tablets or DK,NA,RF whether household has 
smartphones, computers or tablets (H19S14B=0,8,9 and 
H19S14D=0,98,99 and H19S14C=0,8,9)

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child/children are too young (VOL)

Child/children are too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  Household does not have any smartphones, 
computers or tablets or DK,NA,RF whether household has 
smartphones, computers or tablets (H19S14B=0,8,9 and 
H19S14D=0,98,99 and H19S14C=0,8,9)

4

4

209

866

1,517

5

3

16

867

1,240

185

267

30

4

2

5

16

.15

.15

7.99

33.10

57.99

.19

.11

.61

33.14

47.40

7.07

10.21

1.15

.15

.08

.19

.61
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H19S14H    "TYPES OF SHOWS 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

H19S14I    "SOCIAL MEDIA RULES 19"                               NUM(1.0)

(What rules do you have about . . .)
 The types of TV shows, videos, or movies [your child/any of your children] may watch on a
computer or other electronic device (such as a tablet or smartphone)?
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your [child/children] make their own choices, or are there no rules?)

(What rules do you have about . . .)
[Your child/Any of your children] using social media, texting, or emailing to interact 
with friends and others?
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your [child/children] make their own choices, or are there no rules?)

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

0

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child/children are too young (VOL)

Child/children are too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  Household does not have any smartphones, 
computers or tablets or DK,NA,RF whether household has 
smartphones, computers or tablets (H19S14B=0,8,9 and 
H19S14D=0,98,99 and H19S14C=0,8,9)

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child/children are too young (VOL)

Child/children are too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  Household does not have any smartphones, 
computers or tablets or DK,NA,RF whether household has 
smartphones, computers or tablets (H19S14B=0,8,9 and 
H19S14D=0,98,99 and H19S14C=0,8,9)

1,162

1,042

166

197

20

4

4

5

16

1,190

644

115

266

371

7

5

2

16

44.42

39.83

6.35

7.53

.76

.15

.15

.19

.61

45.49

24.62

4.40

10.17

14.18

.27

.19

.08

.61
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H19S14J    "TIME FOR GAMES 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

H19S14K    "TYPES OF GAMES 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

(What rules do you have about . . .)
The amount of time [your child/any of your children] may use a computer or other 
electronic device (such as a tablet or smartphone} to play games?
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your [child/children] make their own choices, or are there no rules?)

(What rules do you have about . . .)
The types of games [your child/any of your children] may play on electronic devices?
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your [child/children] make their own choices, or are there no rules?)

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

0

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child/children are too young (VOL)

Child/children are too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  Household does not have any smartphones, 
computers or tablets or DK,NA,RF whether household has 
smartphones, computers or tablets (H19S14B=0,8,9 and 
H19S14D=0,98,99 and H19S14C=0,8,9)

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child/children are too young (VOL)

Child/children are too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  Household does not have any smartphones, 
computers or tablets or DK,NA,RF whether household has 
smartphones, computers or tablets (H19S14B=0,8,9 and 
H19S14D=0,98,99 and H19S14C=0,8,9)

937

1,117

151

313

73

1

4

4

16

1,170

916

142

292

71

1

5

3

16

35.82

42.70

5.77

11.96

2.79

.04

.15

.15

.61

44.72

35.02

5.43

11.16

2.71

.04

.19

.11

.61

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19S14M    "UNDERSTANDING TERMS 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19S14N1   "HOW FAMILIAR - ADVANCED SEARCH 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19S14N2   "HOW FAMILIAR - PRIVACY SETTINGS 19"                  NUM(1.0)

How confident are you in understanding new terms and words related to computers and the 
internet?

Would you say not at all confident, a little, somewhat, moderately, or very confident?

What is your level of understanding of the following computer and Internet-related terms? 
Advanced search.
Would you say you have no understanding, a little understanding, some understanding, good 
understanding, or full understanding?

(What is your level of understanding of the following computer and Internet-related terms?
/ How about . . . ?)
Privacy settings.

(Would you say you have no understanding, a little understanding, some understanding, good
understanding, or full understanding?)

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

Not at all confident

Slightly confident

Moderately confident

Very confident

Extremely confident

DK

NA; refused

No understanding

A little understanding

Some understanding

Good understanding

Full understanding

DK

NA; refused

No understanding

A little understanding

Some understanding

Good understanding

Full understanding

DK

79

343

772

955

460

-

7

63

217

371

927

1,031

-

7

57

151

268

940

1,194

-

3.02

13.11

29.51

36.51

17.58

-

.27

2.41

8.30

14.18

35.44

39.41

-

.27

2.18

5.77

10.24

35.93

45.64

-
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    Count

    Count
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     %
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   Value/Range
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H19S14N3   "HOW FAMILIAR - WIKI 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19S14N4   "HOW FAMILIAR - SPYWARE 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19S14N5   "HOW FAMILIAR - HASHTAG 19"                           NUM(1.0)

(What is your level of understanding of the following computer and Internet-related terms?
/ How about . . . ?)
A wiki.

(Would you say you have no understanding, a little understanding, some understanding, good
understanding, or full understanding?)

(What is your level of understanding of the following computer and Internet-related terms?
/ How about . . . ?)
Spyware.

(Would you say you have no understanding, a little understanding, some understanding, good
understanding, or full understanding?)

(What is your level of understanding of the following computer and Internet-related terms?
/ How about . . . ?)
Hashtag.

(Would you say you have no understanding, a little understanding, some understanding, good
understanding, or full understanding?)

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

NA; refused

No understanding

A little understanding

Some understanding

Good understanding

Full understanding

DK

NA; refused

No understanding

A little understanding

Some understanding

Good understanding

Full understanding

DK

NA; refused

No understanding

A little understanding

Some understanding

6

759

253

407

527

659

3

8

359

352

459

676

761

1

8

193

223

299

.23

29.01

9.67

15.56

20.15

25.19

.11

.31

13.72

13.46

17.55

25.84

29.09

.04

.31

7.38

8.52

11.43
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    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %
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H19S14N6   "HOW FAMILIAR - PHISHING 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19S15     "NUM BOOKS IN HOUSE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

H19S16     "NUM BOOKS IN HOUSE - BEST ESTIMATE 19"               NUM(4.0)

(What is your level of understanding of the following computer and Internet-related terms?
/ How about . . . ?)
Phishing spelled with the letters P and H.

(Would you say you have no understanding, a little understanding, some understanding, good
understanding, or full understanding?)

About how many books are there in the house?

What is your best estimate of the number of books in the house?

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

20 - 5,000

9,998

9,999

Good understanding

Full understanding

DK

NA; refused

No understanding

A little understanding

Some understanding

Good understanding

Full understanding

DK

NA; refused

None

1 or 2

3 to 9

10 to 19

20 or more

DK

NA; refused

Number of books if 20 or more

DK

NA; refused

Onscreen instruction for interviewer:  "Includes e-books"

754

1,139

-

8

667

279

336

555

769

2

8

33

26

222

308

2,013

8

6

2,006

7

-

28.82

43.54

-

.31

25.50

10.67

12.84

21.22

29.40

.08

.31

1.26

.99

8.49

11.77

76.95

.31

.23

76.68

.27

-
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    Count
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H19S17     "NUM BOOKS PCG READ 19"                               NUM(1.0)

H19S18     "NUM BOOKS PCG READ - BEST ESTIMATE 19"               NUM(3.0)

H19S19     "VOLUNTEERED AT SCHOOL 19"                            NUM(3.0)

How many books have you read during the past year?

What is your best estimate of the number of books you have read in the past year?

In the last 12 months, how many times have you participated in any of the following 
activities at (any of) [CHILD NAME's /  your children's] school(s)?
Volunteered in any classroom, school office, or library?

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

20 - 499

500

998

999

0

0

1 - 365

998

999

Inap.:  number of books is less than 20 (H19S15 = 
1,2,3,4)

None

1 or 2

3 to 9

10 to 19

20 or more

DK

NA; refused

Number of books read if 20 or more

500 or more books read

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  number of books read in the past year is less 
than 20 (H19S17 = 1,2,3,4); DK/NA/RF number of books read
in the past year (H19S17=8,9)

None

Number of times volunteered

DK

NA; refused

Onscreen instruction for interviewer:  "Includes e-books"

Onscreen instruction for interviewer:  "Includes e-books"

603

304

533

791

376

603

2

7

579

19

4

1

2,013

1,531

1,068

9

8

23.05

11.62

20.37

30.24

14.37

23.05

.08

.27

22.13

.73

.15

.04

76.95

58.52

40.83

.34

.31
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H19S20     "ATTEND PTA MEETING 19"                               NUM(3.0)

H19S21     "CONTACT FACULTY 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

H19S22     "TALK W/ CHILD 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

(In the last 12 months, how many times have you participated in any of the following 
activities at (any of) [[CHILD NAME's/ your children's] school(s)? 
 Attended a meeting of the PTA or other such organization?

If [your child / one of your children] brought home a report card with grades or progress 
lower than expected, how likely would you be to ...
Contact your child's teacher or principal? 
Would you say that would be not at all likely, somewhat unlikely, not sure how likely, 
somewhat likely, or very likely?

(If [your child / one of your children] brought home a report card with grades or progress
lower than expected, how likely would you be to ...)
Talk with your child?
(Would you say that would be not at all likely, somewhat unlikely, not sure how likely, 
somewhat likely, or very likely?)

0

1 - 365

998

999

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

None

Number of times volunteered

DK

NA; refused

Not at all likely

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Not at all likely

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

1,383

1,221

4

8

96

103

192

456

1,759

2

8

10

5

13

104

2,474

1

9

52.87

46.67

.15

.31

3.67

3.94

7.34

17.43

67.24

.08

.31

.38

.19

.50

3.98

94.57

.04

.34
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    Count

    Count
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H19S23     "WATCH ACTIVITIES 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

H19S24     "PUNISH CHILD 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

H19S25     "LECTURE CHILD 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

(If [your child / one of your children] brought home a report card with grades or progress
lower than expected, how likely would you be to ...)
Keep a closer eye on your child's activities?
(Would you say that would be not at all likely, somewhat unlikely, not sure how likely, 
somewhat likely, or very likely?)

(If [your child / one of your children] brought home a report card with grades or progress
lower than expected, how likely would you be to ...)
Punish your child?
(Would you say that would be not at all likely, somewhat unlikely, not sure how likely, 
somewhat likely, or very likely?)

(If [your child / one of your children] brought home a report card with grades or progress
lower than expected, how likely would you be to ...)
Lecture your child?
(Would you say that would be not at all likely, somewhat unlikely, not sure how likely, 
somewhat likely, or very likely?)

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

Not at all likely

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Not at all likely

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Not at all likely

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

11

10

12

182

2,390

2

9

359

316

411

585

932

4

9

139

141

176

740

.42

.38

.46

6.96

91.36

.08

.34

13.72

12.08

15.71

22.36

35.63

.15

.34

5.31

5.39

6.73

28.29
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    Count
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H19S26     "WAIT FOR IMPROVEMENT 19"                             NUM(1.0)

H19S27     "TELL CHILD SPEND MORE TIME 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19S28     "HELP CHILD MORE 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

(If [your child / one of your children] brought home a report card with grades or progress
lower than expected, how likely would you be to ...)
Wait and see if your child improves on [his/her] own?
(Would you say that would be not at all likely, somewhat unlikely, not sure how likely, 
somewhat likely, or very likely?)

(If [your child / one of your children] brought home a report card with grades or progress
lower than expected, how likely would you be to ...)
Tell your child to spend more time on schoolwork?
(Would you say that would be not at all likely, somewhat unlikely, not sure how likely, 
somewhat likely, or very likely?)

(If [your child / one of your children] brought home a report card with grades or progress
lower than expected, how likely would you be to ...)
Spend more time helping your child with schoolwork?
(Would you say that would be not at all likely, somewhat unlikely, not sure how likely, 
somewhat likely, or very likely?)

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Not at all likely

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Not at all likely

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Not at all likely

1,404

3

13

733

437

273

660

499

4

10

32

39

66

529

1,937

2

11

33

53.67

.11

.50

28.02

16.70

10.44

25.23

19.07

.15

.38

1.22

1.49

2.52

20.22

74.04

.08

.42

1.26
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    Count
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H19S29     "LIMIT ACTIVITIES 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

H19S30     "OTHER PUNISHMENT 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

H19S30A1   "OTHER PUNISHMENT CODE - 1ST MENTION 19"              NUM(1.0)

(If [your child / one of your children] brought home a report card with grades or progress
lower than expected, how likely would you be to ...)
Limit or reduce your child's non-school activities (play, sports, clubs, etc.)?
(Would you say that would be not at all likely, somewhat unlikely, not sure how likely, 
somewhat likely, or very likely?)

Are there any other things you would do if [your child / one of your children] brought 
home a report card with grades or progress lower than expected?

What other things?

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

7

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Not at all likely

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Find out problem/create solution

Rewards/Encouragement

Pray

PCG will change

Doctor/Check-up

Other

20

33

367

2,152

1

10

173

165

269

795

1,200

2

12

482

2,134

-

-

420

22

2

21

9

1

.76

1.26

14.03

82.26

.04

.38

6.61

6.31

10.28

30.39

45.87

.08

.46

18.43

81.57

-

-

16.06

.84

.08

.80

.34

.04
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    Count
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H19S30A2   "OTHER PUNISHMENT CODE - 2ND MENTION 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19S30B    "HOW LIKELY OTHER PUNISHMENT 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19S31     "ATTEND SCHOOL 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

What other things?

How likely is it that you would do these things? Is it not at all likely, somewhat 
unlikely, not sure how likely, somewhat likely or very likely?

Now I have some questions about your own schooling. Did you attend school for your own 
education last week?

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not report any other things he/she would do 
(H19S30=5,8,9)

Find out problem/create solution

Rewards/Encouragement

Pray

PCG will change

Doctor/Check-up

Other

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not report any other things he/she would do 
(H19S30=5,8,9); no second mention

Not at all likely

Somewhat unlikely

Not sure how likely

Somewhat likely

Very likely

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not report any other things he/she would do 
(H19S30=5,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

1

6

2,134

2

1

-

1

3

-

-

-

2,609

2

4

10

54

411

-

1

2,134

191

2,416

-

.04

.23

81.57

.08

.04

-

.04

.11

-

-

-

99.73

.08

.15

.38

2.06

15.71

-

.04

81.57

7.30

92.35

-
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    Count
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H19S31A    "HOURS IN SCHOOL 19"                                  NUM(4.1)

H19S31B    "MIN TO SCHOOL 19"                                    NUM(3.0)

H19S32     "WORK FOR PAY 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

H19S33     "NUM JOBS 19"                                         NUM(1.0)

H19S34     "PCG WORK HRS 19"                                     NUM(2.0)

How many hours do you spend in class each week?

How long (in minutes) does it typically take you to get to school each way?

Did you work for pay last week?

How many jobs do you currently have?

Thinking about all work you do for pay -- either at home, the workplace, or any other 
location -- how many hours per week do you typically work on [your job/all jobs]?

9

1.0 - 60.0

98.0

99.0

.0

1 - 480

998

999

0

1

5

8

9

1 - 7

8

9

0

1 - 97

NA; refused

Number of hours in class

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  did not attend school for own education last week
(H19S31=5,8,9)

Number of minutes

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  zero minutes; did not attend school for own 
education last week (H19S31=5,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Number of jobs

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  number of current jobs is 0; did not work for pay
last week (H19S32=5,8,9);

Number of hours per week

9

184

1

6

2,425

125

5

-

2,486

1,870

737

-

9

1,862

-

1

753

1,862

.34

7.03

.04

.23

92.70

4.78

.19

-

95.03

71.48

28.17

-

.34

71.18

-

.04

28.78

71.18
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H19S35     "PCG WORK DAYS 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

H19S36     "PCG WORK SCHEDULE 19"                                NUM(1.0)

H19S37     "PCG TYPE WORK SCHED 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Thinking about all work you do for pay -- either at home, the workplace, or any other 
location -- how many days per week do you typically work on the job you work the most 
hours?

[On your job/On the job you work the most hours], do you usually work a regular daytime 
schedule or some other schedule?

Which of the following best describes the hours you usually work at this job?

98

99

0

1 - 7

8

9

0

1

2

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  did not work for pay last week (H19S32=5,8,9)

Number of days per week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  did not work for pay last week (H19S32=5,8,9)

Regular daytime schedule

Some other schedule

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  did not work for pay last week (H19S32=5,8,9)

A regular evening shift

A regular night shift

A rotating shift; one that changes periodically from day 
to evenings or night

A split shift; one consisting of two distinct periods 
each day

An irregular schedule arranged by employer

An irregular schedule arranged by self

Other - specify

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  did not work for pay last week (H19S32=5,8,9); 
works a regular daytime schedule (H19S36=1)

5

3

746

1,862

6

2

746

1,432

437

1

-

746

49

75

76

21

80

119

15

-

3

2,178

.19

.11

28.52

71.18

.23

.08

28.52

54.74

16.70

.04

-

28.52

1.87

2.87

2.91

.80

3.06

4.55

.57

-

.11

83.26
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H19S38     "MINUTES TO WORKPLACE 19"                             NUM(3.0)

H19S39     "ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES 19"                        NUM(2.0)

H19S40     "UNIT OF RELIGIOUS SERVICE ATTENDANCE 19"             NUM(1.0)

H19S41A    "IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION 19"                           NUM(1.0)

How many minutes does it typically take you to get to work each way?

During the last 12 months, on average, how often did you go to religious services?

The amount entered is [S39] per____

How important is religion to you?
Would you say not important, not very important, somewhat important, very important, or 
extremely important?

1 - 480

998

999

0

0

1 - 97

98

99

2

3

4

5

6

7

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

Number of minutes

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  none; did not work for pay last week 
(H19S32=5,8,9)

Did not attend religious services

Number of times attended religious services

DK

NA; refused

Day

Week

Two weeks

Month

Year

Other

Inap.:  did not attend religious services 
(H19S39=0,98,99)

Not important

Not very important

Somewhat important

Very important

Extremely important

DK

1,740

20

2

854

1,027

1,569

6

14

30

591

19

366

563

-

1,047

221

206

636

851

691

-

66.51

.76

.08

32.65

39.26

59.98

.23

.54

1.15

22.59

.73

13.99

21.52

-

40.02

8.45

7.87

24.31

32.53

26.41

-

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19S42A    "IMPORTANCE OF SPIRITUALITY 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19S43     "EVER SPOKEN LANG OTR THAN ENGLISH 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19S44     "SPEAK LANG OTR THAN ENGLISH AT HOME 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19S45_1   "LANG AT HOME AGE 10 -  1ST MENTION 19"               NUM(2.0)

How important is spirituality to you?

S43. Now I have a few questions about your background.
Have you ever spoken any language other than English?

Is any language other than English spoken in your home?

S45. Which languages did you speak in your home with your parents when you were age 10? - 
FIRST MENTION

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

NA; refused

Not important

Not very important

Somewhat important

Very important

Extremely important

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: Has spoken language other than English (P19S43=1)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

11

127

125

601

1,071

678

3

11

706

1,900

1

9

78

1,823

-

9

706

388

311

8

2

.42

4.85

4.78

22.97

40.94

25.92

.11

.42

26.99

72.63

.04

.34

2.98

69.69

-

.34

26.99

14.83

11.89

.31

.08

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19S45_2   "LANG AT HOME AGE 10 -  2ND MENTION 19"               NUM(2.0)
S45. Which languages did you speak in your home with your parents when you were age 10? - 
SECOND MENTION

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: Language other than English not spoken in home 
(P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language other than English 
spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

3

5

6

11

-

6

2

4

6

14

5

3

10

-

-

1,832

34

29

4

1

3

2

5

1

1

2

1

1

-

8

.11

.19

.23

.42

-

.23

.08

.15

.23

.54

.19

.11

.38

-

-

70.03

1.30

1.11

.15

.04

.11

.08

.19

.04

.04

.08

.04

.04

-

.31
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H19S45_3   "LANG AT HOME AGE 10 -  3RD MENTION 19"               NUM(2.0)
S45. Which languages did you speak in your home with your parents when you were age 10? - 
THIRD MENTION

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No second mention; Language other than English not
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No third mention; Language other than English not 
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

1

2

3

-

-

2,518

1

1

1

-

-

2

1

-

1

-

-

-

-

2

-

-

-

-

-

2,607

.04

.08

.11

-

-

96.25

.04

.04

.04

-

-

.08

.04

-

.04

-

-

-

-

.08

-

-

-

-

-

99.66
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H19S45_4   "LANG AT HOME AGE 10 -  4TH MENTION 19"               NUM(2.0)

H19S45_5   "LANG AT HOME AGE 10 -  5TH MENTION 19"               NUM(2.0)

S45. Which languages did you speak in your home with your parents when you were age 10? - 
FOURTH MENTION

S45. Which languages did you speak in your home with your parents when you were age 10? - 
FIFTH MENTION

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No fourth mention; Language other than English not
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

-

-

-

-

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

-

-

1

-

-

1

-

-

2,613

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

.04

-

-

99.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19S46_1   "LANG AT HOME CURRENTLY -  1ST MENTION 19"            NUM(2.0)
Which languages do you currently speak at home? -- FIRST MENTION

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No fifth mention; Language other than English not 
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

2,616

579

177

6

2

1

1

-

4

-

2

1

3

2

3

3

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

100.00

22.13

6.77

.23

.08

.04

.04

-

.15

-

.08

.04

.11

.08

.11

.11

-
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H19S46_2   "LANG AT HOME CURRENTLY -  2ND MENTION 19"            NUM(2.0)

H19S46_3   "LANG AT HOME CURRENTLY -  3RD MENTION 19"            NUM(2.0)

Which languages do you currently speak at home? -- SECOND MENTION

Which languages do you currently speak at home? -- THIRD MENTION

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: Language other than English not spoken in home 
(P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language other than English 
spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No second mention; Language other than English not
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

-

-

-

1,832

102

190

5

2

2

5

7

10

1

6

-

1

2

12

3

8

7

-

-

2,253

2

1

-

-

-

70.03

3.90

7.26

.19

.08

.08

.19

.27

.38

.04

.23

-

.04

.08

.46

.11

.31

.27

-

-

86.12

.08

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19S46_4   "LANG AT HOME CURRENTLY -  4TH MENTION 19"            NUM(2.0)
Which languages do you currently speak at home? -- FOURTH MENTION

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No third mention; Language other than English not 
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

-

3

1

-

5

-

-

1

1

-

-

2

-

4

-

-

-

2,596

-

2

-

-

-

-

3

-

-

-

-

-

-

.11

.04

-

.19

-

-

.04

.04

-

-

.08

-

.15

-

-

-

99.24

-

.08

-

-

-

-

.11

-

-

-

-

-
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H19S46_5   "LANG AT HOME CURRENTLY -  5TH MENTION 19"            NUM(2.0)
Which languages do you currently speak at home? -- FIFTH MENTION

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No fourth mention; Language other than English not
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No fifth mention; Language other than English not 
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

-

1

-

-

-

-

-

2,610

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

2,615

-

.04

-

-

-

-

-

99.77

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

99.96
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H19S47_1   "LANG OUTSIDE HOME  -  1ST MENTION 19"                NUM(2.0)

H19S47_2   "LANG OUTSIDE HOME -  2ND MENTION 19"                 NUM(2.0)

In the past 12 months, while living in the United States, which languages have you spoken 
outside of home, for example, while at work? -- FIRST MENTION

In the past 12 months, while living in the United States, which languages have you spoken 
outside of home, for example, while at work? -- SECOND MENTION

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: Language other than English not spoken in home 
(P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language other than English 
spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

599

162

1

2

1

-

2

-

-

-

-

2

1

6

-

1

1

2

4

1,832

87

219

3

2

-

2

22.90

6.19

.04

.08

.04

-

.08

-

-

-

-

.08

.04

.23

-

.04

.04

.08

.15

70.03

3.33

8.37

.11

.08

-

.08

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19S47_3   "LANG OUTSIDE HOME  -  3RD MENTION 19"                NUM(2.0)
In the past 12 months, while living in the United States, which languages have you spoken 
outside of home, for example, while at work? -- THIRD MENTION

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No second mention; Language other than English not
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

6

2

1

2

1

2

2

8

1

5

3

-

-

2,270

3

4

-

1

1

-

4

-

1

2

-

2

1

3

-

3

.23

.08

.04

.08

.04

.08

.08

.31

.04

.19

.11

-

-

86.77

.11

.15

-

.04

.04

-

.15

-

.04

.08

-

.08

.04

.11

-

.11

    Count      %    Value/Range Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 82 of 201

H19S47_4   "LANG OUTSIDE HOME  -  4TH MENTION 19"                NUM(2.0)

H19S47_5   "LANG OUTSIDE HOME  -  5TH MENTION 19"                NUM(2.0)

In the past 12 months, while living in the United States, which languages have you spoken 
outside of home, for example, while at work? -- FOURTH MENTION

In the past 12 months, while living in the United States, which languages have you spoken 
outside of home, for example, while at work? -- FIFTH MENTION

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No third mention; Language other than English not 
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No fourth mention; Language other than English not
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

2

-

-

2,589

-

2

-

1

-

1

1

-

1

-

-

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

-

2,609

-

.08

-

-

98.97

-

.08

-

.04

-

.04

.04

-

.04

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

-

-

-

99.73

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19S48_1   "LANG WITH FRIENDS -  1ST MENTION 19"                 NUM(2.0)
Which languages do you speak when you are with friends? -- FIRST MENTION

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No fifth mention; Language other than English not 
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

2,615

596

164

6

-

-

2

1

2

-

2

1

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

99.96

22.78

6.27

.23

-

-

.08

.04

.08

-

.08

.04
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H19S48_2   "LANG WITH FRIENDS -  2ND MENTION 19"                 NUM(2.0)
Which languages do you speak when you are with friends? -- SECOND MENTION

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: Language other than English not spoken in home 
(P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language other than English 
spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No second mention; Language other than English not
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

2

2

1

1

-

2

-

2

1,832

65

141

1

3

4

2

4

5

1

2

1

1

2

5

4

1

2

-

-

2,372

.08

.08

.04

.04

-

.08

-

.08

70.03

2.48

5.39

.04

.11

.15

.08

.15

.19

.04

.08

.04

.04

.08

.19

.15

.04

.08

-

-

90.67
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H19S48_3   "LANG WITH FRIENDS  -  3RD MENTION 19"                NUM(2.0)

H19S48_4   "LANG WITH FRIENDS  -  4TH MENTION 19"                NUM(2.0)

Which languages do you speak when you are with friends? -- THIRD MENTION

Which languages do you speak when you are with friends? -- FOURTH MENTION

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No third mention; Language other than English not 
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

-

2

-

-

-

-

1

-

-

1

-

1

-

3

1

-

1

-

-

2,606

-

-

-

1

-

-

1

-

.08

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

.04

-

.04

-

.11

.04

-

.04

-

-

99.62

-

-

-

.04

-

-

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19S48_5   "LANG WITH FRIENDS  -  5TH MENTION 19"                NUM(2.0)
Which languages do you speak when you are with friends? -- FIFTH MENTION

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No fourth mention; Language other than English not
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

English

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

-

-

-

-

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

-

2,613

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

-

-

-

99.89

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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H19S49     "LANG USED MOST OFTEN 19"                             NUM(2.0)

H19S50     "LANG USED MOST OFTEN VS ENG 19"                      NUM(1.0)

[Aside from English] Which of these languages do you speak or read most often?

In general, which language do you speak and read more often, English or [S45-S49 selected 
language]?

98

99

0

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

98

99

0

1

2

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No fifth mention; Language other than English not 
spoken in home (P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language 
other than English spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

Spanish

Middle Eastern Languages (including Arabic, Persian, 
Farsi, Hebrew)

Chinese

Creole and Patois

Filipino and Tagalog

French

South Asian Languages

Japanese

African Languages

Korean

Portuguese

Russian

Other European Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

Sign Language/ASL

Other Language

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: Never spoken language other than English 
(P19S43=5); DK/NA/RF whether ever spoken language other 
than English (P19S43=8 or 9); only English selected or 
only English and one non-English language selected at 
P19S45-P19S48

English only

English more frequently

-

-

2,616

36

6

1

1

1

10

4

-

2

-

3

2

6

3

4

2

2

3

2,530

288

172

-

-

100.00

1.38

.23

.04

.04

.04

.38

.15

-

.08

-

.11

.08

.23

.11

.15

.08

.08

.11

96.71

11.01

6.57

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19S51     "HOW WELL UNDERSTAND ENGLISH 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19S52     "HOW WELL SPEAK ENGLISH 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19S53     "HOW WELL READ ENGLISH 19"                            NUM(1.0)

How well do you understand spoken English? 
Would you say very well, well, not well, or not at all?

How well do you speak English? 
(Would you say very well, well, not well, or not at all?)

How well do you read English?
(Would you say very well, well, not well, or not at all?)

3

4

5

8

0

1

2

3

4

0

1

2

3

4

0

1

2

3

4

Both languages about equally

Non-English selected language more frequently

Non-English selected language only

DK

Inap.: Never spoken language other than English 
(P19S43=5); DK/NA/RF whether ever spoken language other 
than English (P19S43=8 or 9); DK/NA/RF which language 
used most often (P19S49=8 or 9)

Very well

Well

Not well

Not at all

Inap.: No language other than English spoken in home 
(P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language other than English 
spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

Very well

Well

Not well

Not at all

Inap.: No language other than English spoken in home 
(P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language other than English 
spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

Very well

Well

Not well

Not at all

27

80

70

1

1,978

609

89

72

14

1,832

573

106

88

17

1,832

595

92

70

27

1.03

3.06

2.68

.04

75.61

23.28

3.40

2.75

.54

70.03

21.90

4.05

3.36

.65

70.03

22.74

3.52

2.68

1.03

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19S54     "HOW WELL WRITE ENGLISH 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19PCGIO1A "LANGUAGE PCG HH INTERVIEW - ENGLISH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19PCGIO1B "LANGUAGE PCG HH INTERVIEW - SPANISH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19PCGIO1C "LANGUAGE PCG HH INTERVIEW - OTHER 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19PCGIO2  "PCG OBS - WHO TRANSLATED 19"                         NUM(1.0)

How well do you write English?
(Would you say very well, well, not well, or not at all?)

Whether English was used in this interview

Whether Spanish was used in this interview

Whether a foreign language other than Spanish used in this IW.

Who did the translating?

0

1

2

3

4

0

1

5

9

1

5

9

1

5

9

1

2

Inap.: No language other than English spoken in home 
(P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language other than English 
spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

Very well

Well

Not well

Not at all

Inap.: No language other than English spoken in home 
(P19S44=5); DK/NA/RF whether language other than English 
spoken in home (P19S44=8 or 9)

Yes, English was used

No, English was not used

NA

Yes, Spanish was used

No, Spanish was not used

NA

Yes, another foreign language was used

No, another foreign language was not used

NA

Bilingual interviewer using Blaise Spanish translation

Translator / study aide

1,832

558

112

76

38

1,832

2,464

152

-

155

2,461

-

-

2,616

-

154

-

70.03

21.33

4.28

2.91

1.45

70.03

94.19

5.81

-

5.93

94.07

-

-

100.00

-

5.89

-

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCGOB1  "PCG OBS - SPEECH CLEAR/AUDIBLE 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB2  "PCG OBS - UNDERSTOOD QUESTIONS 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB3  "PCG OBS - EXPRESSED IDEAS 19"                        NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB4  "PCG OBS - QUESTIONS/COMMENTS 19"                     NUM(1.0)

Based on your interview with the primary caregiver during this visit, please rate 
(her/him) on a scale from 1 to 5 for each item below. 
Primary caregiver's speech was distinct, clear, and audible to interviewer?

(Based on your interview with the primary caregiver during this visit, please rate 
(her/him) on a scale from 1 to 5 for each item below.)
Primary caregiver appeared to readily understand your questions?

(Based on your interview with the primary caregiver during this visit, please rate 
(her/him) on a scale from 1 to 5 for each item below.)
Primary caregiver expressed ideas freely and easily and used statements of appropriate 
length?

(Based on your interview with the primary caregiver during this visit, please rate 
(her/him) on a scale from 1 to 5 for each item below.)
Primary caregiver initiated interchanges with you, asked questions, and made spontaneous 
comments?

3

4

5

7

0

1 - 5

8

9

1 - 5

8

9

1 - 5

8

9

1 - 5

8

Other FU member

Friend / non-relative not in FU

Blaise translation

Other

Inap.: no language other than English was used 
(H19PCGIO1A=5,9)

From (1) never to (3) sometimes to (5) often

DK

NA

From (1) never to (3) sometimes to (5) often

DK

NA

From (1) never to (3) sometimes to (5) often

DK

NA

From (1) never to (3) sometimes to (5) often

DK

1

-

-

-

2,461

2,606

6

4

2,606

6

4

2,606

6

4

2,606

6

.04

-

-

-

94.07

99.62

.23

.15

99.62

.23

.15

99.62

.23

.15

99.62

.23

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCGOB5  "PCG OBS - USED COMPLEX STRUCTURE 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19PCG01   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 01 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG02   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 02 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG03   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 03 19"                              NUM(1.0)

(Based on your interview with the primary caregiver during this visit, please rate 
(her/him) on a scale from 1 to 5 for each item below.)
Primary caregiver used complex sentence structure and long words in (his/her) speech?

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 1

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 2

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 3

9

1 - 5

8

9

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

NA

From (1) never to (3) sometimes to (5) often

DK

NA

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

4

2,606

6

4

1

-

-

-

2,615

1

-

-

-

2,615

1

.15

99.62

.23

.15

.04

-

-

-

99.96

.04

-

-

-

99.96

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG04   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 04 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG05   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 05 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG06   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 06 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 4

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 5

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 6

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

-

-

-

2,615

1

-

-

-

2,615

1

-

-

-

2,615

2

-

-

-

2,614

-

-

-

99.96

.04

-

-

-

99.96

.04

-

-

-

99.96

.08

-

-

-

99.92

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG07   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 07 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG08   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 08 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG09   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 09 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 7

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 8

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 9

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

3

1

-

-

2,612

5

-

-

-

2,611

6

-

-

-

2,610

.11

.04

-

-

99.85

.19

-

-

-

99.81

.23

-

-

-

99.77

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG10   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 10 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG11   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 11 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG12   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 12 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 10

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 11

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 12

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

6

1

-

-

2,609

6

1

-

-

2,609

51

1

-

-

2,564

.23

.04

-

-

99.73

.23

.04

-

-

99.73

1.95

.04

-

-

98.01

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 95 of 201

H19PCG13   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 13 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG14   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 14 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG15   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 15 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 13

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 14

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 15

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

49

3

-

-

2,564

51

2

-

-

2,563

58

1

-

1

2,556

1.87

.11

-

-

98.01

1.95

.08

-

-

97.97

2.22

.04

-

.04

97.71

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG16   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 16 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG17   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 17 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG18   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 18 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 16

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 17

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 18

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

83

2

-

1

2,530

82

3

1

-

2,530

82

3

1

-

2,530

3.17

.08

-

.04

96.71

3.13

.11

.04

-

96.71

3.13

.11

.04

-

96.71

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19PCG19   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 19 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG20   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 20 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG21   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 21 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 19

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 20

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 21

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

83

11

-

1

2,521

192

38

3

-

2,383

211

20

1

1

2,383

3.17

.42

-

.04

96.37

7.34

1.45

.11

-

91.09

8.07

.76

.04

.04

91.09

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG22   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 22 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG23   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 23 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG24   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 24 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 22

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 23

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 24

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

221

9

2

1

2,383

244

11

1

1

2,359

369

30

-

1

2,216

8.45

.34

.08

.04

91.09

9.33

.42

.04

.04

90.18

14.11

1.15

-

.04

84.71

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG25   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 25 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG26   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 26 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG27   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 27 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 25

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 26

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 27

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

370

28

2

-

2,216

366

32

2

-

2,216

381

33

2

2

2,198

14.14

1.07

.08

-

84.71

13.99

1.22

.08

-

84.71

14.56

1.26

.08

.08

84.02

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG28   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 28 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG29   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 29 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG30   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 30 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 28

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 29

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 30

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

720

132

6

1

1,757

753

101

5

-

1,757

700

136

20

3

1,757

27.52

5.05

.23

.04

67.16

28.78

3.86

.19

-

67.16

26.76

5.20

.76

.11

67.16

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG31   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 31 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG32   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 32 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG33   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 33 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 31

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 32

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 33

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

781

71

5

2

1,757

760

92

4

-

1,760

672

171

10

3

1,760

29.85

2.71

.19

.08

67.16

29.05

3.52

.15

-

67.28

25.69

6.54

.38

.11

67.28

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG34   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 34 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG35   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 35 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG36   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 36 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 34

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 35

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 36

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

787

66

2

1

1,760

582

268

5

-

1,761

562

253

25

9

1,767

30.08

2.52

.08

.04

67.28

22.25

10.24

.19

-

67.32

21.48

9.67

.96

.34

67.55

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG37   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 37 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG38   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 38 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG39   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 39 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 37

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 38

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 39

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

592

240

14

2

1,768

420

383

40

5

1,768

550

252

35

9

1,770

22.63

9.17

.54

.08

67.58

16.06

14.64

1.53

.19

67.58

21.02

9.63

1.34

.34

67.66

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG40   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 40 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG41   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 41 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG42   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 42 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 40

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 41

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 42

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

470

311

49

9

1,777

171

555

99

14

1,777

206

616

15

2

1,777

17.97

11.89

1.87

.34

67.93

6.54

21.22

3.78

.54

67.93

7.87

23.55

.57

.08

67.93

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG43   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 43 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG44   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 44 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG45   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 45 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 43

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 44

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 45

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

425

379

19

2

1,791

377

322

26

4

1,887

241

439

44

5

1,887

16.25

14.49

.73

.08

68.46

14.41

12.31

.99

.15

72.13

9.21

16.78

1.68

.19

72.13

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG46   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 46 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG47   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 47 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG48   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 48 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 46

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 47

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 48

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

336

308

76

9

1,887

284

365

68

8

1,891

158

394

76

7

1,981

12.84

11.77

2.91

.34

72.13

10.86

13.95

2.60

.31

72.29

6.04

15.06

2.91

.27

75.73

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 107 of 201

H19PCG49   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 49 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG50   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 50 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG51   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 51 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 49

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 50

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 51

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

220

332

69

14

1,981

163

391

66

15

1,981

153

299

57

8

2,099

8.41

12.69

2.64

.54

75.73

6.23

14.95

2.52

.57

75.73

5.85

11.43

2.18

.31

80.24

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19PCG52   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 52 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG53   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 53 19"                              NUM(1.0)

H19PCG54   "PCG PC TEST ITEM 54 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 52

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 53

Primary Care-giver Passage Comprehension Item 54

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Correct response

Incorrect response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  refer to the User Guide (see note above)

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

104

327

76

10

2,099

4

19

2

-

2,591

1

21

3

-

2,591

3.98

12.50

2.91

.38

80.24

.15

.73

.08

-

99.04

.04

.80

.11

-

99.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19AO1     "PCG ASOB ANYONE ELSE PRESENT 19"                     NUM(1.0)

H19AO1A    "PCG ASOB HOW MUCH PERSON DISTRACTED 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19AO2     "PCG ASOB WJ ASSESSMENT COMPLETED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19AO301   "PCG ASOB NOT COMPLETE - REF/TERM 19"                 NUM(1.0)

These next few questions are the Assessment Observations and should be completed 
immediately after the completed assessments. 
Was anyone else present in the room at any time during the administration of the 
assessments?

How much did the presence of this person distract the PCG or interfere with the 
assessments?

Was the Passage Comprehension assessment completed?

What were the reasons for not completing it?--PARENT/PCG TERMINATED/REFUSED

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

0

Yes

No

DK

NA

Inap.:  PCG Assessments Section not administered (consent
not signed, IW done by telephone, unable to administer 
reading assessment or PCG refused).

A great deal

Somewhat

Not at all

Inap.:  PCG Assessments Section not administered; no one 
else present in the room during the assessments 
(H19AO1=5,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA

Inap.:  PCG Assessments Section not administered

Yes

No

Inap.:  PCG Assessments Section not administered; all 
appropriate Woodcock-Johnson assessments were completed 
(H19AO2=1)

502

358

-

-

1,756

44

186

272

2,114

856

4

-

-

1,756

2

2

2,612

19.19

13.69

-

-

67.13

1.68

7.11

10.40

80.81

32.72

.15

-

-

67.13

.08

.08

99.85
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    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19AO302   "PCG ASOB NOT COMPLETE - NONRESP 19"                  NUM(1.0)

H19AO303   "PCG ASOB NOT COMPLETE - INTERRUPT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19AO304   "PCG ASOB NOT COMPLETE - UNDERSTAND 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19AO305   "PCG ASOB NOT COMPLETE - LANG PROB 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19AO306   "PCG ASOB NOT COMPLETE - EMOTIONAL 19"                NUM(1.0)

What were the reasons for not completing it?--PCG WOULD NOT RESPOND

What were the reasons for not completing it?--MAJOR INTERRUPTION CAUSED TERMINATION

What were the reasons for not completing it?-PCG COULD NOT UNDERSTAND TASKS

What were the reasons for not completing it?--PCG HAD LANGUAGE PROBLEM

What were the reasons for not completing it?--PCG'S EMOTIONAL CONDITION

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

Yes

No

Inap.: PCG Assessments Section not administered; all 
appropriate Woodcock-Johnson assessments were completed 
(H19AO2=1)

Yes

No

Inap.: PCG Assessments Section not administered; all 
appropriate Woodcock-Johnson assessments were completed 
(H19AO2=1)

Yes

No

Inap.: PCG Assessments Section not administered; all 
appropriate Woodcock-Johnson assessments were completed 
(H19AO2=1)

Yes

No

Inap.: PCG Assessments Section not administered; all 
appropriate Woodcock-Johnson assessments were completed 
(H19AO2=1)

Yes

No

1

3

2,612

-

4

2,612

-

4

2,612

-

4

2,612

-

4

.04

.11

99.85

-

.15

99.85

-

.15

99.85

-

.15

99.85

-

.15
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    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

     %
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   Value/Range
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H19AO307   "PCG ASOB NOT COMPLETE - PHYSICAL 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19AO308   "PCG ASOB NOT COMPLETE - TIRED 19"                    NUM(1.0)

H19AO397   "PCG ASOB NOT COMPLETE - OTHER 19"                    NUM(1.0)

H19AO4A    "PCG ASOB DIFFICULTY 19"                              NUM(1.0)

What were the reasons for not completing it?--PCG'S PHYSICAL CONDITION

What were the reasons for not completing it?--PCG TIRED

What were the reasons for not completing it?--OTHER

How much difficulty did the respondent have completing the Passage Comprehension 
assessment?

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

2

3

0

Inap.:  PCG Assessments Section not administered; all 
appropriate Woodcock-Johnson assessments were completed 
(H19AO2=1)

Yes

No

Inap.:  PCG Assessments Section not administered; all 
appropriate Woodcock-Johnson assessments were completed 
(H19AO2=1)

Yes

No

Inap.: PCG Assessments Section not administered; all 
appropriate Woodcock-Johnson assessments were completed 
(H19AO2=1)

Yes

No

Inap.: PCG Assessments Section not administered; all 
appropriate Woodcock-Johnson assessments were completed 
(H19AO2=1)

No difficulty

Some difficulty

A lot of difficulty

Inap.: PCG Assessments Section not administered

2,612

-

4

2,612

-

4

2,612

1

3

2,612

344

458

58

1,756

99.85

-

.15

99.85

-

.15

99.85

.04

.11

99.85

13.15

17.51

2.22

67.13
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    Count

    Count
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H19PCGOB6  "PBG OBS - OBSERVED INSIDE OF HOME 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB7  "PBG OBS - INTERIOR DARK 19"                          NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB8  "PBG OBS - ROOMS CLUTTERED 19"                        NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB9  "PBG OBS - ROOMS CLEAN 19"                            NUM(1.0)

Did you observe the inside of the home?

How dark or perceptually monotonous was the interior of the home?

How cluttered were the visible rooms in the home?

How clean were the visible rooms in the home?

1

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

Yes

No

Inap.:  IW not done face to face (H19MODE=1)

Not at all

A little

Somewhat

Very

Extremely

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Not at all

A little

Somewhat

Very

Extremely

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Not at all

852

51

1,713

503

196

100

40

13

-

-

1,764

510

181

75

56

29

-

1

1,764

52

32.57

1.95

65.48

19.23

7.49

3.82

1.53

.50

-

-

67.43

19.50

6.92

2.87

2.14

1.11

-

.04

67.43

1.99
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    Count
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H19PCGOB10 "PBG OBS - PLAY ENVIRONMENT SAFE 19"                  NUM(1.0)

H19PCGO10A "PCG OBS - CHILDPROOFING IN HOME 19"                  NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB11 "PBG OBS - 100 SQFT SPACE PER PERSON 19"              NUM(1.0)

Is there evidence of falling plaster, peeling paint, rodents, glass, poisons and cleaning 
materials, flames and heat, or frayed electrical wires?

Did you see childproofing in the home (e.g. pads on sharp funiture edges, gates on stairs,
covers on electrical sockets)?

Did the home have at least 100 square feet of living space per resident?

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

A little

Somewhat

Very

Extremely

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Yes

No

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Yes

No

DK

NA

72

181

304

242

-

1

1,764

55

795

1

1

1,764

143

707

1

1

1,764

765

70

16

1

2.75

6.92

11.62

9.25

-

.04

67.43

2.10

30.39

.04

.04

67.43

5.47

27.03

.04

.04

67.43

29.24

2.68

.61

.04
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H19PCGOB12 "PBG OBS - ROOMS NOT OVERCROWDED 19"                  NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB13 "PBG OBS - NOT OVERLY NOISY /INSIDE 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB14 "PBG OBS - NOT OVERLY NOISY /OUTSIDE 19"              NUM(1.0)

In terms of available floor space, how overcrowded with furniture were the rooms?

How noisy was it in the home from inside noises (e.g., from television, shouts of 
children, radio)?

How noisy was it in the home from outside noises (e.g., from a train, cars, people, 
music)?

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Not at all

A little

Somewhat

Very

Extremely

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Not at all

A little

Somewhat

Very

Extremely

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Not at all

A little

Somewhat

Very

1,764

533

160

99

40

19

-

1

1,764

529

180

95

31

15

1

1

1,764

722

90

31

7

67.43

20.37

6.12

3.78

1.53

.73

-

.04

67.43

20.22

6.88

3.63

1.19

.57

.04

.04

67.43

27.60

3.44

1.19

.27
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H19PCGOB15 "PBG OBS - NO ALCOHOL/DRUGS 19"                       NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB16 "PBG OBS - GENERAL CONDITION OF BLOCK 19"             NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB17 "PBG OBS - GENERAL CONDITION OF STREET 19"            NUM(1.0)

Are there any obvious signs of recent alcohol or non-prescription drug consumption in the 
home (e.g., drug paraphernalia, beer cans, liquor bottles)?

Overall, how would you rate the general condition of housing units or other buildings in 
the face-block?

How would you rate the condition of the street surface in the face-block?

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

Extremely

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Not at all

A little

Somewhat

Very

Extremely

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1); 
interviewer did not observe the inside of the home 
(H19PCGOB6=5)

Well kept, good repair

Fair condition

Poor condition (peeling paint, broken windows)

Badly deteriorated

Not observed

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1)

Very good -- recent resurfacing, smooth

Moderate -- evidence kept in good repair

-

1

1

1,764

813

6

16

2

14

-

1

1,764

489

308

57

9

37

2

1

1,713

362

304

-

.04

.04

67.43

31.08

.23

.61

.08

.54

-

.04

67.43

18.69

11.77

2.18

.34

1.41

.08

.04

65.48

13.84

11.62
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H19PCGOB19 "PBG OBS - DRUG/ALCOHOL IN STREET 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19PCGOB18 "PBG OBS - GARBAGE/LITTER/GLASS 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19CCTOTAL "NUMBER OF FAMILY CHILD CARE ARRANGMTS 19"            NUM(1.0)

Were there drug-related paraphernalia, condoms, beer, or liquor containers or packaging, 
cigarette butts, or discarded cigarette packages in the street or on the sidewalk?

How much garbage, litter, or broken glass (except beer/liquor bottles) was in the street 
or on the sidewalk (including around the dwelling unit and neighboring houses)?

Total number of family child care arrangements

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1 - 5

9

0

Fair -- minor repairs needed, but not rough surface

Poor -- potholes and other evidence of neglect

Not observed

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1)

None, or almost none

Not a lot

Quite a bit

Just about everywhere

Not observed

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1)

None, or almost none

Not a lot

Quite a bit

Just about everywhere

Not observed

DK

NA

Inap.:  interview not done face to face (H19MODE=1)

Number of family child care arrangements

NA; refused

Inap.:  zero; no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger

151

48

34

3

1

1,713

734

25

15

2

124

2

1

1,713

673

85

41

6

95

2

1

1,713

865

-

1,751

5.77

1.83

1.30

.11

.04

65.48

28.06

.96

.57

.08

4.74

.08

.04

65.48

25.73

3.25

1.57

.23

3.63

.08

.04

65.48

33.07

-

66.93
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H19CCARR1  "NUM KIDS W/ 1ST FAM CHILDCARE ARRNGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19CCARR2  "NUM KIDS W/ 2ND FAM CHILDCARE ARRNGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19CCARR3  "NUM KIDS W/ 3RD FAM CHILDCARE ARRNGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19CCARR4  "NUM KIDS W/ 4TH FAM CHILDCARE ARRNGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19CCARR5  "NUM KIDS W/ 5TH FAM CHILDCARE ARRNGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

Number of children cared for in first family child care arrangement

Number of children cared for in second family child care arrangement

Number of children cared for in third family child care arrangement

Number of children cared for in fourth family child care arrangement

Number of children cared for in fifth family child care arrangement

1 - 5

9

0

1 - 5

9

0

1 - 5

9

0

1 - 5

9

0

1 - 5

9

0

Number of children

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger

Number of children

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; fewer 
than 2 child care arrangements

Number of children

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; fewer 
than 3 child care arrangements

Number of children

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; fewer 
than 4 child care arrangements

Number of children

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; fewer 
than 5 child care arrangements

864

-

1,752

232

-

2,384

38

-

2,578

6

-

2,610

1

-

2,615

33.03

-

66.97

8.87

-

91.13

1.45

-

98.55

.23

-

99.77

.04

-

99.96
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H19CCARRN  "TOT NUM KIDS W/ ANY FAM CHILDCARE ARR 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19CC12AR1 "CC12 - 1ST FAMILY CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(4.0)

H19CC12AR2 "CC12 - 2ND FAMILY CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(4.0)

H19CC12AR3 "CC12 - 3RD FAMILY CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(4.0)

H19CC12AR4 "CC12 - 4TH FAMILY CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(4.0)

Total number of children cared for in all family child care arrangements

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--FIRST ARRANGEMENT

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--SECOND ARRANGEMENT

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--THIRD ARRANGEMENT

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--FOURTH ARRANGEMENT

1 - 5

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

9,999

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

9,999

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

9,999

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

Number of kids

Inap:  no child in FU who is in grade 6 or younger; no 
family childcare arrangements

Amount paid for program or arrangement

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  zero; no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger

Amount paid for program or arrangement

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  zero; no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; 
fewer than 2 family child care arrangements

Amount paid for program or arrangement

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  zero; no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; 
fewer than 3 family child care arrangements

Amount paid for program or arrangement

DK

865

1,751

477

3

7

2,129

91

-

4

2,521

11

-

1

2,604

2

-

33.07

66.93

18.23

.11

.27

81.38

3.48

-

.15

96.37

.42

-

.04

99.54

.08

-
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   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 119 of 201

H19CC12AR5 "CC12 - 5TH FAMILY CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(4.0)

H19CC12P1  "CC12PER - 1ST FAM CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19CC12P2  "CC12PER - 2ND FAM CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--FIFTH ARRANGEMENT

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--FIRST ARRANGEMENT_PER VALUE

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--SECOND ARRANGEMENT_PER VALUE

9,999

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

9,999

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

NA; refused

Inap.:  zero; no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; 
fewer than 4 family child care arrangements

Amount paid for program or arrangement

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  zero; no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; 
fewer than 5 family child care arrangements

Per hour

Per day

Per week

Every two weeks

Every month

For the year

Other-specify

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; FU did
not pay for first child care arrangement (H19CC12AR1=0)

Per hour

Per day

Per week

Every two weeks

Every month

For the year

Other-specify

-

2,614

-

-

1

2,615

2

3

79

16

375

2

-

3

7

2,129

-

1

10

2

75

3

-

-

99.92

-

-

.04

99.96

.08

.11

3.02

.61

14.33

.08

-

.11

.27

81.38

-

.04

.38

.08

2.87

.11

-
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H19CC12P3  "CC12PER - 3RD FAM CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19CC12P4  "CC12PER - 4TH FAM CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--THIRD ARRANGEMENT_PER VALUE

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--FOURTH ARRANGEMENT_PER VALUE

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; fewer 
than 2 child care arrangements; FU did not pay for second
child care arrangement (H19CC12AR2=0)

Per hour

Per day

Per week

Every two weeks

Every month

For the year

Other-specify

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; fewer 
than 3 child care arrangements; FU did not pay for third 
child care arrangement (H19CC12AR3=0)

Per hour

Per day

Per week

Every two weeks

Every month

For the year

Other-specify

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; fewer 
than 4 child care arrangements; FU did not pay for fourth
child care arrangement (H19CC12AR3=0)

-

4

2,521

-

1

1

-

9

-

-

-

1

2,604

-

-

-

-

2

-

-

-

-

2,614

-

.15

96.37

-

.04

.04

-

.34

-

-

-

.04

99.54

-

-

-

-

.08

-

-

-

-

99.92
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H19CC12P5  "CC12PER - 5TH FAM CHILD CARE ARRANGMT 19"            NUM(1.0)

H19CC12MN1 "CC12 MTH AMT - 1ST FAM CHILD CARE ARR 19"            NUM(4.0)

H19CC12MN2 "CC12 MTH AMT - 2ND FAM CHILD CARE ARR 19"            NUM(4.0)

Amount paid out-of-pocket in the past 4 weeks for this program or arrangement, including 
all children cared for in this program or arrangement--FIFTH ARRANGEMENT_PER VALUE

Monthly amount paid out-of-pocket for this program or arrangement, including all children 
cared for in this program or arrangement--FIRST ARRANGEMENT

Monthly amount paid out-of-pocket for this program or arrangement, including all children 
cared for in this program or arrangement--SECOND ARRANGEMENT

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

9,999

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

9,999

Per hour

Per day

Per week

Every two weeks

Every month

For the year

Other-specify

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in this FU in grade 6 or younger; fewer 
than 5 child care arrangements; FU did not pay for fifth 
child care arrangement (H19CC12AR5=0)

dollar amount

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; no child 
care arrangements; FU did not pay for first child care 
arrangement (H19CC12AR1=0)

dollar amount

DK

NA; refused

Monthly child care cost estimate is calculated from CC12 and CC12PER for this arrangement

Monthly child care cost estimate is calculated from CC12 and CC12PER for this arrangement

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

1

2,615

477

3

7

2,129

91

-

4

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.04

99.96

18.23

.11

.27

81.38

3.48

-

.15
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    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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H19CC12MN3 "CC12 MTH AMT - 3RD FAM CHILD CARE ARR 19"            NUM(4.0)

H19CC12MN4 "CC12 MTH AMT - 4TH FAM CHILD CARE ARR 19"            NUM(4.0)

H19CC12MN5 "CC12 MTH AMT - 5TH FAM CHILD CARE ARR 19"            NUM(4.0)

Monthly amount paid out-of-pocket for this program or arrangement, including all children 
cared for in this program or arrangement--THIRD ARRANGEMENT

Monthly amount paid out-of-pocket for this program or arrangement, including all children 
cared for in this program or arrangement--FOURTH ARRANGEMENT

Monthly amount paid out-of-pocket for this program or arrangement, including all children 
cared for in this program or arrangement--FIFTH ARRANGEMENT

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

9,999

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

9,999

0

1 - 9,997

9,998

9,999

0

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; fewer than 
2 child care arrangements;  FU did not pay for second 
child care arrangement (H19CC12AR2=0)

dollar amount

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; fewer than 
3 child care arrangements;  FU did not pay for third 
child care arrangement (H19CC12AR3=0)

dollar amount

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; fewer than 
4 child care arrangements; FU did not pay for fourth 
child care arrangement (H19CC12AR3=0)

dollar amount

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; fewer than 
5 child care arrangements; FU did not pay for fifth child
care arrangement (H19CC12AR5=0)

Monthly child care cost estimate is calculated from CC12 and CC12PER for this arrangement

Monthly child care cost estimate is calculated from CC12 and CC12PER for this arrangement

Monthly child care cost estimate is calculated from CC12 and CC12PER for this arrangement

2,521

11

-

1

2,604

2

-

-

2,614

-

-

1

2,615

96.37

.42

-

.04

99.54

.08

-

-

99.92

-

-

.04

99.96

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range
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   Value/Range
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H19CCHRAR1 "TOT HRS ALL KIDS - 1ST FAM CHCARE ARR 19"            NUM(3.0)

H19CCHRAR2 "TOT HRS ALL KIDS - 2ND FAM CHCARE ARR 19"            NUM(3.0)

H19CCHRAR3 "TOT HRS ALL KIDS - 3RD FAM CHCARE ARR 19"            NUM(3.0)

H19CCHRAR4 "TOT HRS ALL KIDS - 4TH FAM CHCARE ARR 19"            NUM(3.0)

Total number of hours per week across all children using this child care arrangement -- 
FIRST ARRANGEMENT

Total number of hours per week across all children using this child care arrangement -- 
SECOND ARRANGEMENT

Total number of hours per week across all children using this child care arrangement -- 
THIRD ARRANGEMENT

Total number of hours per week across all children using this child care arrangement -- 
FOURTH ARRANGEMENT

1 - 300

998

999

0

1 - 100

998

999

0

1 - 100

998

999

0

1 - 100

998

999

0

total hours

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; no child 
care arrangements

total hours

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; fewer than 
2 child care arrangements

total hours

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; fewer than 
3 no child care arrangements

total hours

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; fewer than 
4 child care arrangements

847

9

8

1,752

225

-

7

2,384

36

-

2

2,578

6

-

-

2,610

32.38

.34

.31

66.97

8.60

-

.27

91.13

1.38

-

.08

98.55

.23

-

-

99.77
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    Count

    Count

    Count

     %
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H19CCHRAR5 "TOT HRS ALL KIDS - 5TH FAM CHCARE ARR 19"            NUM(3.0)

H19ABPMODE "NON CO-RESIDENT PARENT BLK FTF/PHONE 19"             NUM(1.0)

H19ABPINTR "NON CO-RESIDENT PARENT BLK INTRO 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP2M1  "NCR DAD-1 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

Total number of hours per week across all children using this child care arrangement -- 
FIFTH ARRANGEMENT

Whether non-coresident parent block was done face to face or by telephone.

(Before I begin, I want you to know that this interview is completely voluntary.  If we 
should come to any questions you don't want to answer, just let me know and I will go on 
to the next question. Your answers will be kept confidential. The interview will take 
about 75 minutes, depending on the number of eligible children in your family. In 
addition, we mailed time diaries for you to record your child's/children's activities 
during one weekday and one weekend day. We are offering you $[payment] in appreciation for
your time and effort answering our questions and an additional $[TDpayment] for your 
child's set of completed time diaries/for each set of time diaries completed for your 
children. Do you have any questions for me?)
We would like to know about [CHILD NAME]'s/any children's biological or adoptive parents 
who are not living here.

Does he (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same state,
another state, or another country?--NCR FATHER_1

1 - 100

998

999

0

1

2

0

1

2

5

0

1

2

3

4

total hours

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child in grade 6 or younger in FU; fewer than 
5 child care arrangements

Face to face

Telephone

Inap.:  no child in FU has an non-coresident parent

Continue

Unable to Administer

If Vol: PCG refuses to continue

Inap.:  no child in FU has an non-coresident parent

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

-

-

1

2,615

28

1,237

1,351

1,235

32

5

1,344

49

300

198

153

-

-

.04

99.96

1.07

47.29

51.64

47.21

1.22

.19

51.38

1.87

11.47

7.57

5.85

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %
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   Value/Range
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H19ABP3M1  "NCR DAD-1 LIVE HOW FAR AWAY 19"                      NUM(5.0)

H19ABP4M1  "NCR DAD-1 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19ABP5M1  "NCR DAD-1 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

About how far away from here (in miles) does he live?--NCR FATHER_1

Is he currently married?--NCR FATHER_1

Has he had any other children since those he had with [you / CHILD NAME's/the children's] 
biological or adoptive mother(s)?--NCR FATHER_1

5

6

7

8

9

0

1 - 12,000

99,998

99,999

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Another state

Another country

Jail (Vol)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father lives in 
another country (H19ABP2M1=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

176

24

14

25

8

1,669

739

138

13

1,726

187

678

75

7

1,669

278

591

70

8

1,669

6.73

.92

.54

.96

.31

63.80

28.25

5.28

.50

65.98

7.15

25.92

2.87

.27

63.80

10.63

22.59

2.68

.31

63.80
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    Count

    Count
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     %
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Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 126 of 201

H19ABP5AM1 "NCR DAD-1 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19ABP6M1  "NCR DAD-1 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP7M1  "NCR DAD-1 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

How many?--NCR FATHER_1

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] father?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR FATHER_1

How much influence does [CHILD NAME's / the children's] father have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR FATHER_1

1 - 10

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

Number of children

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father has not 
had any other children (H19ABP5M1=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

None

Some

A great deal

DK

NA; refused

268

10

-

2,338

245

47

111

123

143

267

2

9

1,669

271

222

198

-

11

10.24

.38

-

89.37

9.37

1.80

4.24

4.70

5.47

10.21

.08

.34

63.80

10.36

8.49

7.57

-

.42
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    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %
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H19ABP8M1  "NCR DAD-1 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP9M1  "NCR DAD-1 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR FATHER_1
Where [CHILD NAME lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_1 
How  [he/she is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Inap.:  no non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

1,914

22

41

70

558

-

11

1,914

24

104

103

460

-

11

1,914

73.17

.84

1.57

2.68

21.33

-

.42

73.17

.92

3.98

3.94

17.58

-

.42

73.17

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP10M1 "NCR DAD-1 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP11M1 "NCR DAD-1 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19ABP12M1 "NCR DAD-1 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_1
How you spend money on [CHILD NAME / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_1
The amount of time he spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_1
His visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

Often

31

69

75

515

1

11

1,914

93

142

94

362

-

11

1,914

83

1.19

2.64

2.87

19.69

.04

.42

73.17

3.56

5.43

3.59

13.84

-

.42

73.17

3.17
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    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %
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H19ABP13M1 "NCR DAD-1 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP14M1 "NCR DAD-1 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_1
His contribution to [CHILD NAME's / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_1
His (his/her/their father's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

135

97

375

1

11

1,914

122

132

75

362

-

11

1,914

39

65

39

540

7

12

5.16

3.71

14.33

.04

.42

73.17

4.66

5.05

2.87

13.84

-

.42

73.17

1.49

2.48

1.49

20.64

.27

.46
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    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP15M1 "NCR DAD-1 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19AP15AM1 "NCR DAD-1 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_1
The friends he (his/her/their father) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive father is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR FATHER_1

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M1=1)

1,914

31

47

49

557

6

12

1,914

84

145

169

181

110

2

11

1,914

73.17

1.19

1.80

1.87

21.29

.23

.46

73.17

3.21

5.54

6.46

6.92

4.20

.08

.42

73.17

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19ABP2M2  "NCR DAD-2 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19ABP3M2  "NCR DAD-2 LIVE HOW FAR AWAY 19"                      NUM(5.0)

H19ABP4M2  "NCR DAD-2 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Does he (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same state,
another state, or another country?--NCR FATHER_2

About how far away from here (in miles) does he live?--NCR FATHER_2

Is he currently married?--NCR FATHER_2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1 - 12,000

99,998

99,999

0

1

5

8

9

0

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

Another state

Another country

Jail (Vol)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father lives in 
another country (H19ABP2M2=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

7

58

34

28

29

6

4

6

1

2,443

124

36

-

2,456

36

115

21

1

2,443

.27

2.22

1.30

1.07

1.11

.23

.15

.23

.04

93.39

4.74

1.38

-

93.88

1.38

4.40

.80

.04

93.39

    Count

    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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   Value/Range
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H19ABP5M2  "NCR DAD-2 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19ABP5AM2 "NCR DAD-2 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19ABP6M2  "NCR DAD-2 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

Has he had any other children since those he had with [you / CHILD NAME's/the children's] 
biological or adoptive mother(s)?--NCR FATHER_2

How many?--NCR FATHER_2

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] father?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR FATHER_2

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 10

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Children

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father has not 
had any other children (H19ABP5M2=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

63

87

22

1

2,443

62

1

-

2,553

47

15

23

23

27

38

-

-

2,443

2.41

3.33

.84

.04

93.39

2.37

.04

-

97.59

1.80

.57

.88

.88

1.03

1.45

-

-

93.39
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H19ABP7M2  "NCR DAD-2 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP8M2  "NCR DAD-2 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP9M2  "NCR DAD-2 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

How much influence does [CHILD NAME's / the children's] father have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR FATHER_2

How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR FATHER_2
Where [CHILD NAME lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_2 
How  [he/she is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

None

Some

A great deal

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

49

44

33

-

-

2,490

4

12

12

98

-

-

2,490

6

13

10

1.87

1.68

1.26

-

-

95.18

.15

.46

.46

3.75

-

-

95.18

.23

.50

.38

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP10M2 "NCR DAD-2 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP11M2 "NCR DAD-2 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_2
How you spend money on [CHILD NAME / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_2
The amount of time he spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

97

-

-

2,490

4

9

13

100

-

-

2,490

20

17

11

78

-

-

2,490

3.71

-

-

95.18

.15

.34

.50

3.82

-

-

95.18

.76

.65

.42

2.98

-

-

95.18

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP12M2 "NCR DAD-2 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP13M2 "NCR DAD-2 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP14M2 "NCR DAD-2 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_2
His visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_2
His contribution to [CHILD NAME's / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_2
His (his/her/their father's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

17

18

11

80

-

-

2,490

20

26

10

70

-

-

2,490

6

.65

.69

.42

3.06

-

-

95.18

.76

.99

.38

2.68

-

-

95.18

.23

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP15M2 "NCR DAD-2 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19AP15AM2 "NCR DAD-2 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_2
The friends he (his/her/their father) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive father is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR FATHER_2

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

9

8

103

-

-

2,490

6

8

6

106

-

-

2,490

16

31

26

32

21

-

-

.34

.31

3.94

-

-

95.18

.23

.31

.23

4.05

-

-

95.18

.61

1.19

.99

1.22

.80

-

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP2M3  "NCR DAD-3 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19ABP3M3  "NCR DAD-3 LIVE HOW FAR AWAY 19"                      NUM(5.0)

H19ABP4M3  "NCR DAD-3 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Does he (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same state,
another state, or another country?--NCR FATHER_3

About how far away from here (in miles) does he live?--NCR FATHER_3

Is he currently married?--NCR FATHER_3

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1 - 12,000

99,998

99,999

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

Another state

Another country

Jail (Vol)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father lives in 
another country (H19ABP2M3=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

2,490

1

13

6

7

8

1

1

1

3

2,575

25

11

-

2,580

7

28

5

1

95.18

.04

.50

.23

.27

.31

.04

.04

.04

.11

98.43

.96

.42

-

98.62

.27

1.07

.19

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP5M3  "NCR DAD-3 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19ABP5AM3 "NCR DAD-3 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19ABP6M3  "NCR DAD-3 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

Has he had any other children since those he had with [you / CHILD NAME's/the children's] 
biological or adoptive mother(s)?--NCR FATHER_3

How many?--NCR FATHER_3

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] father?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR FATHER_3

0

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 10

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Children

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father has not 
had any other children (H19ABP5M3=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

2,575

15

23

2

1

2,575

14

1

-

2,601

23

1

6

7

-

4

-

-

2,575

98.43

.57

.88

.08

.04

98.43

.54

.04

-

99.43

.88

.04

.23

.27

-

.15

-

-

98.43

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP7M3  "NCR DAD-3 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP8M3  "NCR DAD-3 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP9M3  "NCR DAD-3 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

How much influence does [CHILD NAME's / the children's] father have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR FATHER_3

How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR FATHER_3
Where [CHILD NAME lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_3
How  [he/she is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

None

Some

A great deal

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M3=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

5

7

6

-

-

2,598

1

2

-

15

-

-

2,598

1

2

2

.19

.27

.23

-

-

99.31

.04

.08

-

.57

-

-

99.31

.04

.08

.08

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP10M3 "NCR DAD-3 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP11M3 "NCR DAD-3 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_3
How you spend money on [CHILD NAME / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_3
The amount of time he spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

13

-

-

2,598

1

2

1

14

-

-

2,598

3

2

1

12

-

-

2,598

.50

-

-

99.31

.04

.08

.04

.54

-

-

99.31

.11

.08

.04

.46

-

-

99.31

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP12M3 "NCR DAD-3 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP13M3 "NCR DAD-3 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP14M3 "NCR DAD-3 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_3
His visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_3
His contribution to [CHILD NAME's / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_3
His (his/her/their father's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

2

3

1

12

-

-

2,598

2

5

-

11

-

-

2,598

1

.08

.11

.04

.46

-

-

99.31

.08

.19

-

.42

-

-

99.31

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP15M3 "NCR DAD-3 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19AP15AM3 "NCR DAD-3 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_3
The friends he (his/her/their father) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive father is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR FATHER_3

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

1

1

15

-

-

2,598

2

1

1

14

-

-

2,598

3

3

6

3

3

-

-

.04

.04

.57

-

-

99.31

.08

.04

.04

.54

-

-

99.31

.11

.11

.23

.11

.11

-

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 143 of 201

H19ABP2M4  "NCR DAD-4 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19ABP3M4  "NCR DAD-4 LIVE HOW FAR AWAY 19"                      NUM(5.0)

H19ABP4M4  "NCR DAD-4 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Does he (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same state,
another state, or another country?--NCR FATHER_4

About how far away from here (in miles) does he live?--NCR FATHER_4

Is he currently married?--NCR FATHER_4

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1 - 12,000

99,998

99,999

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

Another state

Another country

Jail (Vol)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father lives in 
another country (H19ABP2M4=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

2,598

-

4

2

-

-

1

1

-

-

2,608

2

5

-

2,609

1

4

2

1

99.31

-

.15

.08

-

-

.04

.04

-

-

99.69

.08

.19

-

99.73

.04

.15

.08

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP5M4  "NCR DAD-4 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19ABP5AM4 "NCR DAD-4 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19ABP6M4  "NCR DAD-4 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

Has he had any other children since those he had with [you / CHILD NAME's/the children's] 
biological or adoptive mother(s)?--NCR FATHER_4

How many?--NCR FATHER_4

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] father?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR FATHER_4

0

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 10

98

99
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1

2

3

4
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8

9

0

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Children

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father has not 
had any other children (H19ABP5M4=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU
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H19ABP7M4  "NCR DAD-4 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP8M4  "NCR DAD-4 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP9M4  "NCR DAD-4 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

How much influence does [CHILD NAME's / the children's] father have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR FATHER_4

How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR FATHER_4
Where [CHILD NAME lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_4 
How  [he/she is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1
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9

0

1
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3

4
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3

None

Some

A great deal

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M4=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

1

-

-

-

1

2,614

-

1

-

-

-

1

2,614

-

1

-

.04

-

-

-

.04

99.92

-
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-

.04
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-
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-
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H19ABP10M4 "NCR DAD-4 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP11M4 "NCR DAD-4 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_4
How you spend money on [CHILD NAME / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_4
The amount of time he spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)
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H19ABP12M4 "NCR DAD-4 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP13M4 "NCR DAD-4 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP14M4 "NCR DAD-4 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_4
His visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_4
His contribution to [CHILD NAME's / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_4
His (his/her/their father's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

-

1

-

-

-

1

2,614

-

1

-

-

-

1

2,614

-

-

.04

-

-

-

.04

99.92
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H19ABP15M4 "NCR DAD-4 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19AP15AM4 "NCR DAD-4 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_4
The friends he (his/her/their father) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive father is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR FATHER_4
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Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

-

-

1

-

1

2,614

-

-

-

1

-

1
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-
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H19ABP2M5  "NCR DAD-5 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19ABP3M5  "NCR DAD-5 LIVE HOW FAR AWAY 19"                      NUM(5.0)

H19ABP4M5  "NCR DAD-5 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Does he (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same state,
another state, or another country?--NCR FATHER_5

About how far away from here (in miles) does he live?--NCR FATHER_5

Is he currently married?--NCR FATHER_5

0

1
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0

1 - 12,000

99,998

99,999

0

1

5

8
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Inap.:  No non-coresident father #4 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

Another state

Another country

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father lives in 
another country (H19ABP2M5=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused
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1
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H19ABP5M5  "NCR DAD-5 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19ABP5AM5 "NCR DAD-5 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19ABP6M5  "NCR DAD-5 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

Has he had any other children since those he had with [you / CHILD NAME's/the children's] 
biological or adoptive mother(s)?--NCR FATHER_5

How many?--NCR FATHER_5

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] father?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR FATHER_5

0
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1 - 10
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99

0
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0

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Children

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father has not 
had any other children (H19ABP5M5=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

2,612

1

2

1

-

2,612

-

-

2,615

2

-

-

2

-

-

-

-

2,612

99.85

.04

.08

.04

-

99.85

-

-

99.96

.08

-

-

.08

-

-

-

-

99.85

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 151 of 201

H19ABP7M5  "NCR DAD-5 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP8M5  "NCR DAD-5 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP9M5  "NCR DAD-5 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

How much influence does [CHILD NAME's / the children's] father have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR FATHER_5

How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR FATHER_5
Where [CHILD NAME lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_5 
How  [he/she is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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None

Some

A great deal

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M5=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever
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-

-

2,614

1
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H19ABP10M5 "NCR DAD-5 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP11M5 "NCR DAD-5 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_5
How you spend money on [CHILD NAME / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_5
The amount of time he spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)
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H19ABP12M5 "NCR DAD-5 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP13M5 "NCR DAD-5 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP14M5 "NCR DAD-5 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_5
His visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_5
His contribution to [CHILD NAME's / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_5
His (his/her/their father's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often
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H19ABP15M5 "NCR DAD-5 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19AP15AM5 "NCR DAD-5 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_5
The friends he (his/her/their father) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive father is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR FATHER_5
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Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)
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NA; refused
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H19ABP2M6  "NCR DAD-6 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19ABP3M6  "NCR DAD-6 LIVE HOW FAR AWAY 19"                      NUM(5.0)

H19ABP4M6  "NCR DAD-6 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Does he (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same state,
another state, or another country?--NCR FATHER_6

About how far away from here (in miles) does he live?--NCR FATHER_6

Is he currently married?--NCR FATHER_6
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1 - 12,000
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Inap.:  No non-coresident father #5 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

Another state

Another country

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father lives in 
another country (H19ABP2M5=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused
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H19ABP5M6  "NCR DAD-6 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19ABP5AM6 "NCR DAD-6 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19ABP6M6  "NCR DAD-6 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

Has he had any other children since those he had with [you / CHILD NAME's/the children's] 
biological or adoptive mother(s)?--NCR FATHER_6

How many?--NCR FATHER_6

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] father?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR FATHER_6
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Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Children

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father has not 
had any other children (H19ABP5M5=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU
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H19ABP7M6  "NCR DAD-6 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP8M6  "NCR DAD-6 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP9M6  "NCR DAD-6 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

How much influence does [CHILD NAME's / the children's] father have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR FATHER_6

How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR FATHER_6
Where [CHILD NAME lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_6
How  [he/she is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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A great deal

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M5=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)
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Sometimes

Hardly ever

-

-

-

-

-

2,616

-

-

-

-

-

-

2,616

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

100.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

100.00

-

-

-

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 158 of 201

H19ABP10M6 "NCR DAD-6 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP11M6 "NCR DAD-6 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_6
How you spend money on [CHILD NAME / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_6
The amount of time he spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)
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H19ABP12M6 "NCR DAD-6 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP13M6 "NCR DAD-6 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP14M6 "NCR DAD-6 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_6
His visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_6
His contribution to [CHILD NAME's / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_6
His (his/her/their father's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often
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H19ABP15M6 "NCR DAD-6 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19AP15AM6 "NCR DAD-6 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_6
The friends he (his/her/their father) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive father is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR FATHER_6
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Hardly ever
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NA; refused

Inap.: No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)
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Very good
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Fair

Poor
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NA; refused
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H19ABP2M7  "NCR DAD-7 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19ABP3M7  "NCR DAD-7 LIVE HOW FAR AWAY 19"                      NUM(5.0)

H19ABP4M7  "NCR DAD-7 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Does he (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same state,
another state, or another country?--NCR FATHER_7

About how far away from here (in miles) does he live?--NCR FATHER_7

Is he currently married?--NCR FATHER_7
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1 - 12,000
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Inap.:  No non-coresident father #6 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

Another state

Another country

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father lives in 
another country (H19ABP2M5=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused
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H19ABP5M7  "NCR DAD-7 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19ABP5AM7 "NCR DAD-7 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19ABP6M7  "NCR DAD-7 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

Has he had any other children since those he had with [you / CHILD NAME's/the children's] 
biological or adoptive mother(s)?--NCR FATHER_7

How many?--NCR FATHER_7

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] father?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR FATHER_7
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Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Children

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; non-coresident father has not 
had any other children (H19ABP5M5=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU
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H19ABP7M7  "NCR DAD-7 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP8M7  "NCR DAD-7 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP9M7  "NCR DAD-7 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

How much influence does [CHILD NAME's / the children's] father have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR FATHER_7

How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR FATHER_7
Where [CHILD NAME lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_7 
How  [he/she is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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A great deal
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NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M5=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often
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Hardly ever
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H19ABP10M7 "NCR DAD-7 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP11M7 "NCR DAD-7 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_7
How you spend money on [CHILD NAME / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_7
The amount of time he spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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Never
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NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)
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H19ABP12M7 "NCR DAD-7 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP13M7 "NCR DAD-7 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP14M7 "NCR DAD-7 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_7
His visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_7
His contribution to [CHILD NAME's / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_7
His (his/her/their father's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
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NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)
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NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)
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H19ABP15M7 "NCR DAD-7 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19AP15AM7 "NCR DAD-7 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] father have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR FATHER_7
The friends he (his/her/their father) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive father is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR FATHER_7

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

-

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19ABP19M1 "NCR MOM-1 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19ABP20M1 "NCR MOM-1 LIVES HOW FAR AWAY 19"                     NUM(5.0)

H19ABP21M1 "NCR MOM-1 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Does she (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same 
state, another state, or another country?--NCR MOTHER_1

About how far away from here (in miles) does she live?--NCR MOTHER_1

Is she currently married?--NCR MOTHER_1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1 - 12,000

99,998

99,999

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  No non-coresident father #7 in this FU; this non-
coresident father is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP6M2=1)

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

Another state

Another country

Jail (Vol)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; this non-coresident mother 
lives in another country or her whereabouts are unknown 
(H19ABP19M1=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

2,615

20

70

49

32

29

3

1

3

1

2,408

187

14

-

2,415

50

149

9

-

99.96

.76

2.68

1.87

1.22

1.11

.11

.04

.11

.04

92.05

7.15

.54

-

92.32

1.91

5.70

.34

-

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP22M1 "NCR MOM-1 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19ABP22A1 "NCR MOM-1 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19ABP23M1 "NCR MOM-1 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

Has she had any other children since those she had with [you /  [CHILD NAME]'s/the 
children's]] biological or adoptive father(s)?--NCR MOTHER_1

How many?--NCR MOTHER_1

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] mother?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR MOTHER_1

0

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 10

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Children

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; this non-coresident mother has 
not had any other children (H19ABP22M1=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

2,408

77

130

1

-

2,408

76

1

-

2,539

33

9

25

30

32

78

-

1

2,408

92.05

2.94

4.97

.04

-

92.05

2.91

.04

-

97.06

1.26

.34

.96

1.15

1.22

2.98

-

.04

92.05

    Count

    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19ABP24M1 "NCR MOM-1 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP25M1 "NCR MOM-1 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP26M1 "NCR MOM-1 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

How much influence does [[CHILD NAME]'s / the children's] mother have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR MOTHER_1

How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR MOTHER_1
Where [CHILD NAME lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_1
How  [he/she is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

None

Some

A great deal

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

51

48

74

-

2

2,441

7

16

28

121

1

2

2,441

6

33

29

1.95

1.83

2.83

-

.08

93.31

.27

.61

1.07

4.63

.04

.08

93.31

.23

1.26

1.11

    Count

    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19ABP27M1 "NCR MOM-1 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP28M1 "NCR MOM-1 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_1
How you spend money on [[CHILD NAME] / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_1
The amount of time she spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

105

-

2

2,441

8

17

27

121

-

2

2,441

19

37

20

97

-

2

2,441

4.01

-

.08

93.31

.31

.65

1.03

4.63

-

.08

93.31

.73

1.41

.76

3.71

-

.08

93.31

    Count

    Count

     %

     %
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   Value/Range
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Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 171 of 201

H19ABP29M1 "NCR MOM-1 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP30M1 "NCR MOM-1 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP31M1 "NCR MOM-1 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_1
Her visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_1
Her contribution to [[CHILD NAME]'s / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_1
Her ([his/her/their] mother's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Often

9

30

31

103

-

2

2,441

17

27

19

110

-

2

2,441

7

.34

1.15

1.19

3.94

-

.08

93.31

.65

1.03

.73

4.20

-

.08

93.31

.27
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    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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   Value/Range
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H19ABP32M1 "NCR MOM-1 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP33M1 "NCR MOM-1 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_1
The friends she (his/her/their mother) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive mother is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR MOTHER_1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

16

12

135

3

2

2,441

7

16

13

134

3

2

2,441

27

33

45

43

25

-

2

.61

.46

5.16

.11

.08

93.31

.27

.61

.50

5.12

.11

.08

93.31

1.03

1.26

1.72

1.64

.96

-

.08

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 173 of 201

H19ABP19M2 "NCR MOM-2 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

H19ABP20M2 "NCR MOM-2 LIVES HOW FAR AWAY 19"                     NUM(5.0)

H19ABP21M2 "NCR MOM-2 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

Does she (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same 
state, another state, or another country?--NCR MOTHER_2

About how far away from here (in miles) does she live?--NCR MOTHER_2

Is she currently married?--NCR MOTHER_2

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1 - 12,000

99,998

99,999

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #1 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

Another state

Another country

Jail (Vol)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; this non-coresident mother 
lives in another country or her whereabouts are unknown 
(H19ABP19M2=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

2,441

1

3

2

1

-

-

-

-

-

2,609

6

1

-

2,609

2

5

-

-

93.31

.04

.11

.08

.04

-

-

-

-

-

99.73

.23

.04

-

99.73

.08

.19

-

-

    Count

    Count

    Count
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     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP22M2 "NCR MOM-2 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19ABP22A2 "NCR MOM-2 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19ABP23M2 "NCR MOM-2 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

Has she had any other children since those she had with [you /  [CHILD NAME]'s/the 
children's]] biological or adoptive father(s)?--NCR MOTHER_2

How many?--NCR MOTHER_2

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] mother?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR MOTHER_2

0

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 10

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Children

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; this non-coresident mother has 
not had any other children (H19ABP22M2=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

2,609

2

5

-

-

2,609

2

-

-

2,614

2

-

-

1

1

3

-

-

99.73

.08

.19

-

-

99.73

.08

-

-

99.92

.08

-

-

.04

.04

.11

-

-
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    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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H19ABP24M2 "NCR MOM-2 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP25M2 "NCR MOM-2 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

How much influence does [[CHILD NAME]'s / the children's] mother have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR MOTHER_2

How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR MOTHER_2
Where [[CHILD NAME] lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

None

Some

A great deal

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

2,609

1

2

2

-

-

2,611

2

1

-

2

-

-

2,611

99.73

.04

.08

.08

-

-

99.81

.08

.04

-

.08

-

-

99.81

    Count

    Count
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     %
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   Value/Range
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H19ABP26M2 "NCR MOM-2 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP27M2 "NCR MOM-2 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_2
How  [he / she] is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_2
How you spend money on [[CHILD NAME] / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

2

1

1

1

-

-

2,611

2

-

-

3

-

-

2,611

.08

.04

.04

.04

-

-

99.81

.08

-

-

.11

-

-

99.81
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    Count
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     %
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   Value/Range
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H19ABP28M2 "NCR MOM-2 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19ABP29M2 "NCR MOM-2 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_2
The amount of time she spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
The amount of time he spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_2
Her visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

2

2

-

1

-

-

2,611

2

2

-

1

-

-

2,611

.08

.08

-

.04

-

-

99.81

.08

.08

-

.04

-

-

99.81

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP30M2 "NCR MOM-2 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP31M2 "NCR MOM-2 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP32M2 "NCR MOM-2 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_2
Her contribution to [[CHILD NAME]'s / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_2
Her ([his/her/their] mother's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_2
The friends she (his/her/their mother) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

2

1

-

2

-

-

2,611

1

1

-

3

-

-

2,611

1

.08

.04

-

.08

-

-

99.81

.04

.04

-

.11

-

-

99.81

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP33M2 "NCR MOM-2 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19ABP19M3 "NCR MOM-3 LIVES WHERE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive mother is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR MOTHER_2

Does she (usually) live in the same neighborhood, same city, a city nearby, the same 
state, another state, or another country?--NCR MOTHER_3

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #2 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP23M1=1)

Same neighborhood

Same city

A city nearby

Same state

Another state

Another country

DK

NA; refused

1

-

3

-

-

2,611

-

3

1

-

1

-

-

2,611

-

1

-

-

-

-

-

-

.04

-

.11

-

-

99.81

-

.11

.04

-

.04

-

-

99.81

-

.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP20M3 "NCR MOM-3 LIVES HOW FAR AWAY 19"                     NUM(5.0)

H19ABP21M3 "NCR MOM-3 CURRENTLY MARRIED 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19ABP22M3 "NCR MOM-3 OTHER CHILDREN 19"                         NUM(1.0)

H19ABP22A3 "NCR MOM-3 OTHER CHILDREN - HOW MANY 19"              NUM(2.0)

About how far away from here (in miles) does she live?--NCR MOTHER_3

Is she currently married?--NCR MOTHER_3

Has she had any other children since those she had with [you /  [CHILD NAME]'s/the 
children's]] biological or adoptive father(s)?--NCR MOTHER_3

How many?--NCR MOTHER_3

0

1 - 12,000

99,998

99,999

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 10

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Miles

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; this non-coresident mother 
lives in another country or her whereabouts are unknown 
(H19ABP19M2=6,8,9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU

Children

2,615

1

-

-

2,615

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

99.96

.04

-

-

99.96

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP23M3 "NCR MOM-3 HOW OFTEN TALK RE THIS CH 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19ABP24M3 "NCR MOM-3 INFLUENCE EDUC/RELIG/HLTH 19"              NUM(1.0)

How often do you talk about [CHILD NAME / the children] with [his/her / their] mother?  
Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a 
month, about once a week or several times a week?--NCR MOTHER_3

How much influence does [[CHILD NAME]'s / the children's] mother have in making decisions 
about such things as education, religion, and health care?--NCR MOTHER_3

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; this non-coresident mother has 
not had any other children (H19ABP22M2=5,8,9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

None

Some

A great deal

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

-

-

2,616

-

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

2,615

1

-

-

-

-

2,615

-

-

100.00

-

-

-

.04

-

-

-

-

99.96

.04

-

-

-

-

99.96

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP25M3 "NCR MOM-3 CONFLICT OVER - LIVES AT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19ABP26M3 "NCR MOM-3 CONFLICT OVER - RAISED 19"                 NUM(1.0)

H19ABP27M3 "NCR MOM-3 CONFLICT OVER - SPENDING 19"               NUM(1.0)

How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?--NCR MOTHER_3
Where [[CHILD NAME] lives / the children live]?
Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_3
How  [he / she] is / they are] raised.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_3
How you spend money on [[CHILD NAME] / the children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

-

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP28M3 "NCR MOM-3 CONFLICT OVER - TIME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19ABP29M3 "NCR MOM-3 CONFLICT OVER - VISITS 19"                 NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_3
The amount of time she spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)
The amount of time he spends with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_3
Her visits with the [child / children].
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

-

-

.04

-

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP30M3 "NCR MOM-3 CONFLICT OVER - SUPPORT 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP31M3 "NCR MOM-3 CONFLICT OVER - DRUG/ALC 19"               NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_3
Her contribution to [[CHILD NAME]'s / the children's] support. 
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_3
Her ([his/her/their] mother's) use of alcohol or drugs.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

2,615

-

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

99.96

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19ABP32M3 "NCR MOM-3 CONFLICT OVER - FRIENDS 19"                NUM(1.0)

H19ABP33M3 "NCR MOM-3 RELATIONSHIP QUALITY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

H19HWMODE  "PCG MEASUREMENT BLOCK MODE 19"                       NUM(1.0)

(How often do you and [his/her/their] mother have conflict over each of the following 
issues?)--NCR MOTHER_3
The friends she (his/her/their mother) spends time with.
(Would you say often, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?)

In general, would you say that your relationship with [CHILD NAME]'s biological or 
adoptive mother is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? -- NCR MOTHER_3

Indicate whether this interview is being conducted face to face or on the telephone.

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

0

Often

Sometimes

Hardly ever

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident mother 
(H19ABP23M2=1)

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  No non-coresident mother #3 in this FU; this non-
coresident mother is deceased or never had contact with 
the child(ren) in the FU; PCG does not talk about this 
child/these children with this non-coresident father 
(H19ABP23M3=1)

Face to face

Telephone

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block

-

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

-

-

-

-

1

-

-

2,615

887

1,698

31

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

-

-

-

-

.04

-

-

99.96

33.91

64.91

1.19

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19HWVOL   "PCG MEASUREMENT BLOCK VOL STATEMENT 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19HW1     "PCG HEIGHT IN INCHES 19"                             NUM(4.1)

H19HW1CM   "PCG HEIGHT IN CENTIMETERS 19"                        NUM(5.1)

(Before I begin, I want you to know that this interview is completely voluntary.  If we 
should come to any questions you don't want to answer, just let me know and I will go on 
to the next question. Your answers will be kept confidential. The interview will take 
about 75 minutes, depending on the number of eligible children in your family. 

[CurrPrefMode=FTF: In addition, we mailed time diaries for you to record [your child's / 
your children's] activities during one weekday and one weekend day.] We are offering you 
$[payment] in appreciation for your time and effort answering our questions 
[CurrPrefMode=FTF: and an additional $[TDpayment} [for your child's set of completed time 
diaries / for each set of time diaries completed for your children]]. Do you have any 
questions for me?)

[PCG: I'd like to record your height, weight, and waist measurements / 
CDS CHILD: I'd like to record CHILD NAME's height and weight]

Telephone: How tall are you? 
FTF: Now I need to see how tall you are and how much you weigh. First you need to take 
your shoes off. Let' see how tall you are. Can you stand up against the (wall/door)?

Tel: What is your height?

1

2

3

5

7

0

1.0 - 84.0

98.0

99.0

.0

1.0 - 214.0

999.0

.0

Continue

Unable to administer

IF VOL:  PCG refuses for this child

IF VOL:  [PCG / Child] refuses for self

(First child) IF VOL:  PCG refuses for everyone

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block

Height in inches

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; height 
entered in centimeters (H19HW1CM = 1.0 to 193.0)

Height in centimeters

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; Height 
entered in inches (H19HW1 = 1.0 to 84.0)

2,012

566

-

12

-

26

1,968

17

4

627

19

-

2,597

76.91

21.64

-

.46

-

.99

75.23

.65

.15

23.97

.73

-

99.27

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19HW1A    "PCG LAST DR VISIT - HEIGHT IN INCHES 19"             NUM(4.1)

H19HW1ACM  "PCG LAST DR VISIT - HEIGHT-CENTIMETRS 19"            NUM(5.1)

H19HW1BMO  "PCG DOCTOR VISIT (HEIGHT) - MONTH 19"                NUM(2.0)

H19HW1BYR  "PCG DOCTOR VISIT (HEIGHT) - YEAR19"                  NUM(4.0)

What was your height at your last doctor visit?--INCHES

What was your height at your last doctor visit?--CENTIMETERS

In what month and year was that visit to the doctor?--MONTH

(In what month and year was that visit to the doctor?)--YEAR

1.0 - 84.0

98.0

99.0

.0

1.0 - 214.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1 - 12

98

99

0

1,997 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

Height at last doctor visit, in inches

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported height entered in inches (H19HW1 = 1.0 to 
84.0) or in centimeters (H19HW1CM = 1.0 to 214.0); height
at last doctor visit entered in centimeters (HW1ACM = 1.0
to 214.0)

height in inches at last doctor visit

DK

NA

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported height entered in inches (H19HW1 = 1.0 to 
84.0) or in centimeters (H19HW1CM = 1.0 to 214.0); height
at last doctor visit entered in inches (H19HW1A = 1.0 to 
84.0)

Month of doctor visit

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported entered in inches (H19HW1 = 1.0 to 84.0) or 
in centimeters (H19HW1CM = 1.0 to 214.0); height at last 
doctor visit unknown (H19HW1A = 98.0, 99.0 or HW1ACM = 
998.0, 999.0)

year of doctor visit

DK

NA; refused

9

8

4

2,595

-

-

-

2,616

8

-

1

2,607

8

-

1

.34

.31

.15

99.20

-

-

-

100.00

.31

-

.04

99.66

.31

-

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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H19HW1C    "PCG BEST ESTIMATE - HEIGHT IN INCHES 19"             NUM(4.1)

H19HW1CCM  "PCG BEST ESTIMATE - HEIGHT-CENTIMETRS 19"            NUM(5.1)

H19HW2     "PCG WEIGHT IN POUNDS 19"                             NUM(5.1)

Can you give me your best estimate of your height?--INCHES

Can you give me your best estimate of your height?--CENTIMETERS

TELEPHONE: How much do you weigh?--POUNDS 
FTF: Now, let's see how much you weigh. Please stand in the center of the scale.--POUNDS

0

1.0 - 84.0

98.0

99.0

.0

1.0 - 214.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1.0 - 500.0

998.0

999.0

.0

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported height entered in inches (H19HW1 = 1.0 to 
84.0) or in centimeters (H19HW1CM = 1.0 to 214.0); height
at last doctor visit unknown (H19HW1A = 98.0, 99.0 or 
HW1ACM = 998.0, 999.0)

Best estimate of height in inches

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported height entered in inches (H19HW1 = 1.0 to 
84.0) or in centimeters (H19HW1CM = 1.0 to 214.0); height
at last doctor visit entered in inches (H19HW1A = 1.0 to 
84.0) or in centimeters (H19HW1ACM = 1.0 to 214.0); best 
estimate of height entered in centimeters (HW1CCM = 1.0 
to 214.0)

Best estimate of height, in centimeters

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported height entered in inches (H19HW1 = 1.0 to 
84.0) or in centimeters (H19HW1CM = 1.0 to 214.0); height
at last doctor visit entered in inches (H19HW1A = 1.0 to 
84.0) or in centimeters (H19HW1ACM = 1.0 to 214.0); best 
estimate of height entered in inches (HW1C = 1.0 to 84.0)

Actual weight in pounds

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; weight 
entered in kilograms (H14W2KG = 1.0 to 159.0)

2,607

4

2

4

2,606

3

-

-

2,613

1,937

22

19

638

99.66

.15

.08

.15

99.62

.11

-

-

99.89

74.04

.84

.73

24.39
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H19HW2KG   "PCG WEIGHT IN KILOGRAMS 19"                          NUM(5.1)

H19HW2A    "PCG LAST DR VISIT - WEIGHT IN POUNDS 19"             NUM(5.1)

H19HW2AKG  "PCG LAST DR VISIT - WEIGHT-KILOGRAMS 19"             NUM(5.1)

H19HW2BMO  "PCG DOCTOR VISIT (WEIGHT) - MONTH 19"                NUM(2.0)

Tel: How much do you weigh?--KILOGRAMS

What was your weight at your last doctor visit?--POUNDS

What was your weight at your last doctor visit?--KILOGRAMS

In what month and year was that visit to the doctor?--MONTH

1.0 - 227.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1.0 - 500.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1.0 - 227.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1 - 12

98

99

Actual weight in kilograms

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; weight 
entered in pounds (H19HW2 = 1.0 to 350.0)

Weight in pounds at last doctor visit

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported weight entered in pounds (H19HW2 = 1.0 to 
350.0) or in Kilograms (H19HW2KG = 1.0 to 159.0); weight 
at last doctor visit entered in kilograms (H19HW2AKG = 
1.0 to 214.0)

Weight at last doctor visit, in kilograms

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported weight entered in pounds (H19HW2A = 1.0 to 
350.0) or in kilograms (H19HW2AKG = 1.0 to 159.0); weight
at last doctor visit entered in pounds (H19HW2A = 1.0 to 
350.0)

Month of doctor visit

DK

NA; refused

29

1

-

2,586

10

16

14

2,576

-

1

1

2,614

9

-

1

1.11

.04

-

98.85

.38

.61

.54

98.47

-

.04

.04

99.92

.34

-

.04
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H19HW2BYR  "PCG DOCTOR VISIT (WEIGHT) - YEAR19"                  NUM(4.0)

H19HW2C    "PCG BEST ESTIMATE - WEIGHT IN POUNDS 19"             NUM(5.1)

H19HW2CKG  "PCG BEST ESTIMATE - WEIGHT-KILOGRAMS 19"             NUM(5.1)

(In what month and year was that visit to the doctor?)--YEAR

Can you give me your best estimate of your weight?--POUNDS

Can you give me your best estimate of your weight?--KILOGRAMS

0

1,997 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1.0 - 500.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1.0 - 227.0

998.0

999.0

.0

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; weight 
entered in pounds (H19HW2 = 1.0 to 3.50.0) or in 
kilograms (HW2KG = 1.0 to 159.0); weight at last doctor 
visit not reported (H19HW2A = 0.0 and H19HW2AKG = 0.0)

Year of last doctor visit

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; weight 
entered in pounds (H19HW2 = 1.0 to 3.50.0) or in 
kilograms (HW2KG = 1.0 to 159.0); weight at last doctor 
visit not reported (H19HW2A = 0.0 and H19HW2AKG = 0.0)

Best estimate of weight in pounds

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported weight entered in pounds (H19HW2 = 1.0 to 
350.0) or in kilograms (H19HW2KG = 1.0 to 159.0); weight 
at last doctor visit entered in pounds (H19HW2A = 1.0 to 
350.0) or in kilograms (H19HW2AKG = 1.0 to 159.0); best 
estimate of weight entered in kilograms (HW2CKG = 1.0 to 
159.0)

Best estimate of weight, in kilograms

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; measured 
or reported weight entered in pounds (H19HW2 = 1.0 to 
350.0) or in kilograms (H19HW2KG = 1.0 to 159.0); weight 
at last doctor visit entered in pounds (H19HW2A = 1.0 to 
350.0) or in kilograms (H19HW2AKG = 1.0 to 159.0); best 
estimate of weight entered in pounds (HW2C = 1.0 to 
350.0)

2,606

9

-

1

2,606

14

4

12

2,586

2

-

-

2,614

99.62

.34

-

.04

99.62

.54

.15

.46

98.85

.08

-

-

99.92
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H19HW3     "PCG WAIST MEASUREMENT IN CENTIMETERS 19"             NUM(5.1)

H19HW3_IN  "PCG WAIST MEASUREMENT IN INCHES 19"                  NUM(4.1)

H19WAIST   "PCG CALCULATED WAIST MEASUREMENT - CM 19"            NUM(5.1)

H19BMI     "PCG BODY MASS INDEX 19"                              NUM(5.2)

TEL: What is your waist measurement in centimeters? 
FTF: Now, I would like to measure your waist. Hold one end of the tape measure at your 
navel. Now wrap the tape measure all the way around your waist, bringing the tape measure 
back to your navel. Please take a normal breath and exhale holding your breath at the end 
of the exhale. Your waist circumference is measured at the point where the length of tape 
measure around your waist meets the end held at your navel.

Tel: What is your waist circumference in inches?

Calculated PCG waist measurement in centimeters

PCG Body Mass Index

30.0 - 190.0

998.0

999.0

.0

10.0 - 75.0

98.0

99.0

.0

30.0 - 190.0

998.0

999.0

.0

10.00 - 80.00

99.00

Waist measurement in centimeters

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; waist 
measurement reported in inches (H19HW3_IN = 20.0 to 75.0)

Waist measurement in inches

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; waist 
measurement reported in centimeters (H19HW3 = 50.0 to 
190.0)

Waist

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block; waist 
measurement was DK/NA/RF (H19HW3=998 or 999 or 
H19HW3_IN=98 or 99)

BMI

NA: DK/NA/RF value reported for PCG height or PCG weight

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

1,044

160

21

1,391

700

85

2

1,829

1,744

-

-

872

1,988

20

39.91

6.12

.80

53.17

26.76

3.25

.08

69.92

66.67

-

-

33.33

75.99

.76

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Household Interview File

Page 192 of 201

H19BMIZ    "PCG Z-SCORE FOR BMI 19"                              NUM(6.2)

H19HGTZ    "PCG Z-SCORE FOR HEIGHT 19"                           NUM(5.2)

H19WGTZ    "PCG Z-SCORE FOR WEIGHT 19"                           NUM(5.2)

H19WTIND   "PCG WEIGHT STATUS 19"                                NUM(1.0)

Z-score for PCG Body Mass Index - PCG under age 20

Z-score for PCG height - PCG under age 20

Z-score for PCG weight - PCG under age 20

PCG weight status indicator, based on percentiles for BMI-for-age - PCG under age 20

.00

-6.00 - 6.00

99.00

97.00

-6.00 - 6.00

99.00

97.00

-6.00 - 6.00

99.00

97.00

1

2

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block

Z-score for BMI

NA: DK/NA/RF value reported for PCG height or PCG weight

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block; PCG age 20
or older

Z-score for height

NA

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block; PCG age 20
or older

Z-score for weight

NA

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block; PCG age 20
or older

LT P5 Underweight

P5-P85 Normal

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

608

3

-

2,613

2

1

2,613

2

1

2,613

-

3

23.24

.11

-

99.89

.08

.04

99.89

.08

.04

99.89

-

.11
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H19HGTIND  "PCG HEIGHT ONLY STATUS 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19WGTIND  "PCG WEIGHT ONLY STATUS 19"                           NUM(1.0)

H19ADTBMI  "PCG ADULT AGE 20+ BMI 19"                            NUM(5.2)

PCG height status indicator, based on percentiles for height-for-age - PCG under age 20

PCG weight status indicator, based on percentiles for weight-for-age - PCG under age 20

PCG adult age 20+ body mass index

3

4

9

0

1

2

3

4

9

0

1

2

3

4

9

0

10.00 - 80.00

P85-P95 Risk of overweight

GT P95 Overweight

NA

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block; PCG age 20
or older

LT P5 Underheight

P5-P90 Normal

P90-P95 Above normal

GT P95 Well above normal

NA

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block; PCG age 20
or older

LT P5 Underweight

P5-P90 Normal

P90-P95 Risk of overweight

GT P95 Overweight

NA

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block; PCG age 20
or older

adult age 20+ BMI

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

-

-

-

2,613

-

2

-

-

1

2,613

-

2

-

-

1

2,613

1,985

-

-

-

99.89

-

.08

-

-

.04

99.89

-

.08

-

-

.04

99.89

75.88
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H19ADTWIN  "PCG ADULT AGE 20+ WEIGHT STATUS 19"                  NUM(1.0)

H19HGTIN   "PCG CALCULATED HEIGHT IN INCHES 19"                  NUM(4.1)

H19WGTLB   "PCG CALCULATED WEIGHT IN POUNDS 19"                  NUM(5.1)

H19PCGLANG "PCG LANGUAGE OF ADMINISTRATION 19"                   NUM(1.0)

PCG adult age 20+ weight status indicator, based on percentiles for BMI-for-age

Calculated PCG height in inches

Calculated PCG weight in pounds

Language in which PCG assessment was administered and Woodcock Johnson Test Form used.

99.00

.00

1

2

3

4

9

0

40.0 - 84.0

98.0

99.0

.0

60.0 - 500.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1

2

0

NA: DK/NA/RF value reported for PCG height or PCG weight

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block; PCG age 
18-19

LT P5 Underweight

P5-P85 Normal

P85-P95 Risk of overweight

GT P95 Overweight

NA

Inap.:  PCG did not complete measurement block; PCG age 
18-19

calculated height in inches

DK

NA

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block

Calculated weight in pounds

DK

NA

Inap.: PCG did not complete measurement block

English Form B

Spanish Form A

Inap.: PCG did not complete assessment block

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

20

611

19

429

561

976

20

611

2,003

-

5

608

1,992

-

16

608

800

59

1,757

.76

23.36

.73

16.40

21.44

37.31

.76

23.36

76.57

-

.19

23.24

76.15

-

.61

23.24

30.58

2.26

67.16
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H19PCRAW   "PCG PASSAGE COMPREHENSION RAW SCORE 19"              NUM(2.0)

H19PCSS    "PCG PASSAGE COMPREHENSION STD SCORE 19"              NUM(3.0)

H19PCPR    "PCG PASSAGE COMPREHENSION PERCNT RANK 19"            NUM(5.1)

H19PCW     "PCG PASSAGE COMPREHENSION W SCORE 19"                NUM(3.0)

PCG Passage Comprehension Raw Score

PCG Passage Comprehension Standardized Score

PCG Passage Comprehension Percentile Rank

PCG Passage Comprehension W Score

0 - 54

97

40 - 160

995

996

999

0

.1 - 99.9

999.0

.0

200 - 600

999

Actual score

Inap.: Passage Comprehension not administered

Actual score

Z-score was under -4.0 so Standardized Score could not be
calculated

Z-score was over +4.0 so Standardized Score could not be 
calculated

Standardized Score could not be calculated

Inap.: Passage Comprehension not administered

Percentile Rank

Percentile Rank could not be calculated

Inap.: Passage Comprehension not administered

W Score

W Score could not be calculated

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for information about administration and scoring 
of the Woodcock-Johnson Tests of Achievement.

859

1,757

856

2

-

1

1,757

858

1

1,757

858

1

32.84

67.16

32.72

.08

-

.04

67.16

32.80

.04

67.16

32.80

.04
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H19DISAGR  "PARENTING DISAGREEMENT SCALE 19"                     NUM(3.1)

H19HHFOODR "HOUSEHOLD FOOD SECURITY RAW SCORE 19"                NUM(2.0)

H19HHFOODS "HH FOOD SECURITY SCALE SCORE 19"                     NUM(4.1)

H19HHFOOD  "HOUSEHOLD FOOD SECURITY STATUS 19"                   NUM(1.0)

PCG Parenting Disagreement scale

Raw score of all household food security items. This is the sum of the affirmative 
responses to imputed Food Security items 1-18 (H19R1I-H19R15I).

Household Scaled Food Security Score

Household Food Security Category. Households are placed into a Food Security Category 
based on their raw score (H19HHFOODR).

0

1.0 - 4.0

9.0

.0

0 - 18

.0 - 9.3

1

2

3

4

Inap.: Passage Comprehension not administered

Disagreement score

NA:  could not be computed because missing at least 2 
items

Inap.:  no spouse or partner in FU (H19SPSPTNR = 0)

Raw score of household food security items

Scaled household food security score

High Food Security

Marginal Food Security

Low Food Security

Very Low Food Security

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

This is a scaled household food security score. Values are determined by raw score 
(H19HHFOODR). CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and 
psychometric properties of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

1,757

1,660

-

956

2,616

2,616

1,893

306

267

150

67.16

63.46

-

36.54

100.00

100.00

72.36

11.70

10.21

5.73
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H19ADFOODR "ADULT FOOD SECURITY RAW SCORE 19"                    NUM(2.0)

H19ADFOODS "ADULT FOOD SECURITY SCALE SCORE 19"                  NUM(4.1)

H19ADFOOD  "ADULT FOOD SECURITY STATUS CATEGORY 19"              NUM(1.0)

H19FOOD6R  "6-ITEM FOOD SECURITY RAW SCORE 19"                   NUM(2.0)

Raw score of all adult food security items. This is the sum of the affirmative responses 
to imputed Food Security items 1-10 (H19R1I-H19R8AI).

Household Scaled Food Security Score

Adult Food Security Category. Adults are placed into a Food Security Category based on 
their raw score (H19ADFOODR).

Raw score of 6-item food security items. This is the sum of the affirmative responses to 
imputed Food Security items 2-7  (H19R2I-H19R6I).

0 - 10

.0 - 7.9

1

2

3

4

0 - 6

Raw score of adult food security items

Scaled household food security score

High Food Security

Marginal Food Security

Low Food Security

Very Low Food Security

Raw score of 6-item food security items

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

This is a scaled adult food security score. Values are determined by adult raw score 
(H19ADFOODR). CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and 
psychometric properties of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

2,616

2,616

1,963

313

190

150

2,616

100.00

100.00

75.04

11.96

7.26

5.73

100.00
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H19FOOD6S  "6-ITEM FOOD SECURITY SCALE SCALE 19"                 NUM(4.1)

H19FOOD6   "6-ITEM FOOD SECURITY STATUS 19"                      NUM(1.0)

H19CHFOODR "CHILDRENS FOOD SECURITY RAW SCALE 19"                NUM(2.0)

H19CHFOODS "CHILDRENS FOOD SECURITY SCALE SCALE 19"              NUM(4.1)

Scaled 6-Item Food Security Score

6-item Food Security Category. Food Security Status Category is based on their raw score 
(H19FOOD6R).

Raw score of all child food security items. This is the sum of the affirmative responses 
to imputed Child Food Security items 11-18 (H19R9I-H19R15I).

Scaled Child Food Security Score

.0 - 8.5

1

2

3

0 - 8

.0 - 8.7

Scaled 6-item food security score

High or Marginal Food Security

Low Food Security

Very Low Food Security

Raw score of child food security items

Scaled child food security score

Values are determined by raw score of 6-item food security assessment (H19FOOD6R). CDS 
2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties of 
the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

Values are determined by raw score of child food security items (H19CHFOODR). CDS 2019 
User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties of the 
measure.

2,616

2,257

220

139

2,616

2,616

100.00

86.28

8.41

5.31

100.00

100.00
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H19CHFOOD  "CHILDRENS FOOD SECURITY STATUS CAT 19"               NUM(1.0)

H19K6_14   "DISTRESS SCALE 19"                                   NUM(2.0)

H19PARENT  "AGGRAVATION IN PARENTING SCALE 19"                   NUM(4.2)

H19SLFEST  "ROSENBERG SELF-ESTEEM SCALE 19"                      NUM(4.2)

Child Food Security Category. Households are placed into a Food Security Category based on
their raw child food security score (H19CHFOODR).

PCG Distress scale

PCG Aggravation in Parenting scale

PCG Rosenberg self-esteem scale

1

2

3

0 - 24

99

1.00 - 5.00

9.00

1.00 - 4.00

9.00

High or Marginal Food Security Among Children

Low Food Security Among Children

Very Low Food Security Among Children

Score

NA:  could not be computed because at least 1 item from 
the scale was reported as DK/NA/RF.

Score

NA:  could not be computed because at least 2 items in 
the scale were reported as DK/NA/RF.

Score

NA:  could not be computed because at least 2 items in 
the scale were reported as DK/NA/RF.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.
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H19PWBCM   "PCG INTERNET LITERACY WEB COMPOSITE 19"              NUM(4.2)

H19PCGPET  "PCG PET ATTACHMENT SCALE 19"                         NUM(2.0)

H19IWAGE   "CALCULATED PCG AGE IN MONTHS 19"                     NUM(4.0)

H19AGEX    "CALCULATED PCG AGE IN YRS 19"                        NUM(2.0)

H19PSIDFLG "PSID-19 INTERVIEW INDICATOR 19"                      NUM(1.0)

PCG web composite score

PCG pet attachment scale

PCG calculated age in months

PCG calculated age at time of interview

PSID 2019 interview indicator

1.00 - 5.00

9.00

3 - 12

99

0

225 - 1,072

18 - 89

1

5

Score

NA:  could not be computed because at least 1 item in the
scale was reported as DK/NA/RF.

Score

NA:  could not be computed because at least 1 item in the
scale was reported as DK/NA/RF

Inap.:  has no pets (H19P1=0)

PCG age in months

Calculated age in years

PCG included in PSID-19 interview family

PCG not included in PSID-19 interview family

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details on the construction and psychometric properties 
of the measure.

This value represents whether the PCG was included in a PSID-19 family at the time of the 
PSID interview.
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H19PCGWGT  "PRIMARY CAREGIVER CDS19 WEIGHT 19"                  NUM(10.3)
CDS 2019 primary caregiver household cross-sectional weight

.001 - 
999,997.000

Weight value

Please refer to the CDS 2019 User Guide for more details.

2,616 100.00
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